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The BEARS

1920 to 1953
w W
ALL TIME LEADERS

MOST WORLD CHAMPIONSHIPS. . . . *SEVEN
1921-1932-1933-1940-1941-1943-1946

MOST WESTERN CHAMPIONSHIPS . . ELEVEN
1920-1921-1932-1933-1934-1937-1940-1941-1942-1943-1946

Only pro team to finish regular season unbeaten-untied............. 1934-1942
Most (Gamess Won——T T atImME.L, o buimicud st sisteis i ) sedulessrsbenel azsss a1 406
Most Games Won—League. . .....oceeineeniinsrnnensennennens 280
Most-Paints Seored . vovaadnsueshcvye vt suns sk oo s 11,397
Most Péints One Season (1941) . iviniriiniiinnerinnrinrennns 663
Highest Win Percentage Professional Sports—Lifetime............ 80%
Highest Win Percentage—Leaguefs . cupn covn vaen smvn ssns avis ovus 79%
Highest Win Percentage—Pre-season, Post-season games....... 85%
MO TOHERIOWHS ! B 5oar. M ol o R e o fstiie o e Soatn s 1,652
Most Points After Touchdown...........=. " SRR e 1,207
Most First DDowWikes arae s vmn s e o 2ny saies s S8 o i o s 5 sl s 6,249
Most Consecutive Wins (Twice—1933-34 and 1941-42)............ 18
Mpst ¥ards Gameds L voll SBlanmsmnmaamam et s s s awiets ¥ sale 116,142
Most points scored one game (Dec. 8, 1940, vs. Washington)........ 73
Most touchdowns one season (1941) Allgames. ..........covvnn.. 96
Most first downs one season (1947) All games.................... 446
Most touchdowns one game (Dec. 8, 1940, vs. Washington) ......... ]

*Also tied for title with Akron, 1920.
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THIRTY-FOUR YEARS OF PROFESSIONAL FOOTBALL
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Chicago 6, Illinois Colors:
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BEARS 1953 SCHEDULE
NON-CONFERENCE GAMES
*Aug. 15—Pittsburgh Steelers at Forbes Field, Pittsburgh, Pa.

SCoTe B EAT SIS Steelers ottt ale Kickoff: 8:30 P. M.
“Aug. 22—Philadelphia Eagles at Hershey Stadium, Hershey, Pa.

Score: Bears. ...... Haglest oo w ] Kickoff: 8:30 P. M. °
*Aug. 29—Pittsburgh Steelers at Skelly Field, Tulsa, Okla,

ScoretiBears i rre s S tealers ar i o Kickoft: 8:00 P. M.
“Sept. 3—New York Giants at Drake Stadium, Des Moines, Iowa

SConerTB ears iy GHanNTS e e Kickoff: 8:30 P. M.

*Sept. 11—Cleveland Browns at Soldier Field, Chicago, Ill.

(Eighth annual Armed Forces Game, sponsored by Chicago Sun-Times)

Score: Bears....... Brow s te e e Kickoff: 8:30 P. M.
Sept. 20—Chicago Cardinals at Wrigley Field, Chicago, Ill.
Score: Beansti s (BT 11 1S R Kickoff: 1:00 P. M.

CONFERENCE GAMES

(AIll times shown are Central Standard Time)

Sept. 27—Baltimore Colts at Baltimore Memorial Stadium, Baltimore, Md.

SeoresB eanc IR (ol et Kickoff: 1:05 P. M.
Oct. 4—Green Bay Packers at City Stadium, Green Bay, Wis.

Score: Bears....... Packers: i s Kickoft: 1:35 P. M.
Oct. 11—Baltimore Colts at Wrigley Field, Chicago, Ill.

Score: Bears....... GOLES ovi s Kickoff: 1:05 P. M.
Oct. 18—S8an Francisco Forty-Niners at Wrigley Field, Chicago, Ill.

DGOREIIS Cans N T E Forty-Niners....... Kickoff: 1:05 P. M.
Oct. 25—Los Angeles Rams at Memorial Coliseum, Los Angeles, Calif.

Score: Bears,...... Ratisans, oh aaa. Kickoff: 4:00 P. M.
Nov. 1—San Francisco Forty-Niners at Kezar Stadium, San Francisco, Calif.

Score: Bears....... Forty-Niners, ... ... Kickoff: 4:00 P. M.
Nowv. 8—Green Bay Packers at Wrigley Field, Chicago, Ill.

Score: Bears....... FEEVEINE 00 bt o Kickoff: 1:05 P. M.
Nov. 15—Washington Redskins at Griffith Stadium, Washington, D. C.

Score: Bears....... Red sk e ine Kickoff: 1:00 P. M.
Nov. 22—Detroit Lions at Wrigley Field, Chicago, IlL

Score: Bedrs....... LT OIS e i L vt s Kickoff: 1:05 P. M.
Nov. 29—Los Angeles Rams at Wrigley Field, Chicago, Il1.

Score!: Bears....s.. Bamsiief Lo fie Kickoff: 1:05 P. M.
Dec. 6—Detroit Lions at Briggs Stadium, Detroit, Mich.

Seere it Bearsi tiy Tetons M s Kickoff: 1:03 P. M.
Dec. 13—Chicago Cardinals at Wrigley Field, Chicago, IIL

Scotet Bears. .t vy Gandinalse s Yo ahdne Kickoff: 1:05 P. M.

* Indicates night games.
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HISTORY OF THE BEARS
By Frank A. Korch
(Director of Public Relations)

This is the thirty-fourth year for the Chicago Bears, professional football's most
famous and most popular team. Organized in 1920 as the Decatur Staleys, the Bears
and their founder, George Halas, have made an outstanding contribution to the sports
world, while playing a major role in the establishment of the National Football League
and the development of modern-day football.

The Bears with their great championship teams, colorful players—Grange, Nagurski,
Luckman, McAfee—and “wide open” brand of football, first caught the imagination of
the nation’s grid followers. This was the team that put pro football on the map—made
it a major sport. Then, not resting on their laurels, the Bears revolutionized all football,
pro, collegiate .and high school, with the modern T-Formation, the streamlined “T"”
which means OFFENSIVE FOOTBALL.,

Halas and his Bears won the first championship. With only a few exceptions, they
have been champs or contenders every season since. The Bears have ruled the roost
seven times, but actually their dominance has been far greater. Two Bear teams went
through the regular season without defeat, only to lose the title playoff. Seven other
times the Bears just missed out for the championship, twice while losing only one
game. Everytime the Bears take to the field they set a new record; they have won
more games than any other pro team, have scored more points, registered more first
downs, and piled up more yardage. The official N.F.L. record book is full of accomplish-
ments by the Bears.

The Bears have set the pattern. They signed the immortal Red Grange to a pro
contract in 1925, and thus capitalized on the popularity of the most glamorous football
player of all time. Packed stadiums turned out to see the Bears—and Grange—from
coast to coast. Professional football had become big time overnight! The Bears were
famous in Miami, New Orleans, Seattle, Houston—Keokuk, Iowa. They have monop-
olized “firsts” ever since. More people have seen the Bears play than any other pro
team; they were first with a radio broadcast, first to practice daily; first with a club
newspaper; first with a team song; first to cover the field with a tarpaulin. The Bears.
are the only organization in professional sport with an official Alumni.

To millions of Americans, the Bears have been the symbol of: professional football.
In 1940 the Bears revolutionized the game by scoring a 73 to 0 victory over the
Washington Redskins in the championship playoff. This brought a new era to the game.
Soon, Notre Dame, Army, Stanford—all of -the powers, switched to the T-Formation.
Within four years nearly every professional, college and high school team was using
the “T"—the Bears “T".

The Bears, with Grange, brought the “million do]lar gate” to pro football. Now,
through their development of the “T” to a success unparralled in football, they made
the other teams “T” conscious, and this in turn resulted in a more interesting game
everywhere. Graduates of the Bear system have been in great demand as coaches ever
since. Variations of the Bears’ “T” followed—the Split T, Winged T.

In every respect, the Bears svmbolize the spirit and will-to-win of George Halas. One
writer described Halas and his Bears perfectly thus—“They have the Esprit De Corps.”
The motto of Halas and all of his former players is “Once a Bear, always a Bear.” As a
result, the Bear Alumni is one of the most fabled groups in sportdom. The class of
1920, Halas U, follows the ’53 team with an interest that would do credit to the old
Yale grads. They return for Homecoming each December, the Blackclocks and Healeys,
Kopchas, Lanums, Manders’, McAfees, Luckmans, Karrs, Walquists and McMillens,
the Noltings and Brumbaughs, Huffines, Mohardts, Osmanskis, Gallarneaus, Sisks and
Carlsons. Old and new Bears alike sing a toast to alma mater:

Bear Down, Chicago Bears — Make every play clear the way to victory:

Bear Down, Chicago Bears — put up @ fight with a might so fearlessly:

We'll never forget the way you thrilled the nation, with your “T” formation.
Bear Down, Chicago Bears — and let them know why yow're wearing the erown:
Youw're the pride and ioy of Illinois — Chicago Bears, Bear Down !
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1920« BEARS> HONOR ROLL % 1953

The Chicago Bears, in 33 seasons, have won more games, more championships, scored
more points and have established more records than any other team in professional football
annals. To accomplish these great achievements through the years, the Bears have fielded
not only brilliant stars, but truly outstanding team players as well. The following players
have carried the Bears’ standard from 1920 to the present season. The vear they joined
the club is listed along with position.

Lotshaw Hewitt Knopp Ippolito

An o'd familiar face will be missing from this year’s Bear Homecoming. Andy Lotshaw, trainer of the
Bears since 1920, passed away in February. Bear followers mourn Andy just as they do other Bear heroes
who have gone to Valhalla . . . Bill Hewitt, Oscar Knopp, Dr. Anthony Ippolito, Young Bussey, Don
Murry, Lloyd Burdick, Bob Koehler, Frank Hanny and Bert Pearson. ¢

AbPeydl Ge sy WU 1w et End 1948 Brumbaughi Can] e e QB 1930
Adleiis MoV o L R S Guard 1920 IRV RS AP NSTUTITRT A ket it ot o s HB 1922
Ak elbeonand N S S e Guard 1942 BHCE(ErTNE 1T SR S, Guard 1926
A e dd e ol e ~FB 1947 BUividiER ay o T e s HB 1937
Anderson, Heartly ............ Guard 1922~ *#Burdick, Lioyd ............... Tackle 1932
Anderson, Henry ............. Guard 193] Burgeisiia]entriee: Sy Tackle 1943
Axtoe e ra i e b o L S Tackle 1940 Buss, Arthur ...... sl g ST Tackle 1934 -
AShburn C A s iliaclaleNl030 R Brss ey Y 1IN sttt b s a e R QOB 1940
BERRTIE oy e (IR Tackle 1943  Campana, Al ......ooooiiiii .o, HB 1950
BAISTATRA A el Guard 1940  Campbell, Leon ................. FB 1952
Barker, Richard... 2.t .o s Guard 1921 (] Som R E1] G5 R e S Guard 1929
Barwegen, Dick .............. Guard 1950 GhamberlainmGuys e e e End 1929
B S AT Ll e Guard 1938 Chesney, ‘Ghester Jo. 0., Center 1939
BaitlesmiBill bt v e e End 1939 Cliers Ed i raamiel  Dises il End 1947
Bauman; Al s e e e Tackle 1948 Glarl PR rryi s o e o HEBE 1940
Bansch Y Hranic umenset e Center 1937 Glark S ermani i o Guard 1952
Becken, Wayne: ... vehicrieraes End 1934 Glankson; s tiart s ST Center 1042
Bl Ry i e e ek Mackle®108 78S CodyESIEANTER S0t son & 3 (08 S FB 1948
Banton A mE et na i st s g End 1943 (Sole R nIens O e FB 1952
BergersonGille oo k=i Guard 1932 Conkright, William .......... Center 1937
Berry, @bnnie Mack. ... iovns.. End 1942 Connor; (George . ..siv by Tackle 1948
Jattnidomelliohns Sren. L2 sl S HB 1937 onzelmanil nmiyaeee e 1o s HB 1920
B18hop; Bl il bt ieios Bt Tackle 1952 (Clo1g e neg TELToT e gt o e fils Ve e HB 1932
Biork: Delbertac: s it anvan: Tackle 1938 (e r e B T o S Rl O Tackle 1951
BlacklocleSHugh s ieasit oo Tackle 1920 Crawtord, Bred ... i vin. ek Tackle 1934
Bl aman S (0 D e Tackle 1930 Crawtord Mush . s s Guard 1923
) o E e TR R S a0 s A S s Tackle 1923 (o bEWA Des 758 S head Fb A 1 - .End 1944
Rlanda: (Geonge . ok inil e QB 1949 (Er0s5, B ohhy e | SR Tackle 1952
Bonndetant INBRE o Guard 1922 (GitversuAlyr s S SRRt Tackle 1932
Bolan, GEorge .. .. o vens ¥ ] IFB 192] Cunningham, Harold ............ TEnd 1929
et A IR S e R o A . HB 1948

el ey d I R et Guard 1952 DEi (SN E T ALERT, ST PRt Bt Tackle 1945
Braidwoed, Charley ............. End 1932 DavissiEinad: wuls AL wacn el Nl o Tackle 1946
BrarnhalINGXTE 8 SRS e HB 1931 BT AT B g [ me e RS S S8 ol HB 1950
Bray, Ray ...,.... o, M) L Guard 1939 e Correvont; Rill ..V caniiorsies HB 1947
BrittomiEanl S o . i3 ol FB 1925 Dempsey, Franklin ............ Guard 1950
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Dimancheff, Boris .............. HB 1952 Fleckenstein, Bill ............. Guard 1925
1D sneva s, T L s e ey e o HB 1932 Hord ha ] i e R B 1944
Dooleylamen ity e mrsaie s 19525 W ForteiAldol s s fot oo 20 Guard 1939
Dottley, John .. .. 1951 Fortmann, Danny ..Guard 1936
Irehapbredy: o i ool o ol 1937 Rranei§ iSami s ton s e s FB 1937
[ressenMiGharieya . ot SU ey OB 1920 T nlclin B a1l R End 1930
Dreyer@Wallyi i . s et HB 1949 Erump, Maurice .......scoeen. Guard 1930
Driscoll, Paddy .....ooveiieernnn HB 1926
BrghsEhuelel Lt et Guard 1942 Gatarnean  E Hg i HB 1941
IEHEYRIEYIE o e o siatais o o g oie e End 1930 Garrett, Thurman ©....... ....Center 1947
uggardlacichl o e S e End 1949 (Garrett VA o e et Tackle 1950
DUl apE Bobit s ns e oo QB 1935 Garvey AT IA R e e Guard 1922
George, Bl i i st Guard 1952
Bekemtiida e o A, oaleey Tackle 1947 Seyver S BN HB 1942
Binesylieland sl R e QB 1929 Glenm, 2BillE s et f L LR S Wi QOB 1944
2l B v g bl s o SRR RIS A Tackle 1932 GOebel P aull clTham.on o cdomil, L1 End 1925
Engebretsen, Harold .......... Guard 1932 (BoeGharny, LBOTE @ o e me o, Tackle 1938
Englund, Harry ..........c00.n, End 1921 Grange; Gardiel . i s i . .End 1929
[Fpigleson R Earold e . ek sl HB 1925 GrangeRHarold i i e HB 1925
Bivans YEAT] e e s Tackle 1926 Greefiwoodialis DN ot HB 1924
E DR o C R i OO et et HB 1948 _ Grosvenor, George 1935
Gy ALy AT o e 1944
HamigliethtGary oo . (. ool FB 1938 Gudanskas, Pete .............. 1943
(A Tr S OMA et e et e QB 1946 Gulyanics, George HB 1947
HeathersiiBeattien oh.. . o 0iadnl HB 1934
RehEINETede it s et Guard 1935 Halas (e Or e s e s e L 1920
Federovich, John ............. Tackle 1941 Hammond, Henry 1937
BetEHIner, AT L e et End 1920 Hanke d it i A et Guard 1922
Eemimore SBob | itiden oi ciesaais HB 1947 *{Ilanny, Rrank o i S e End 1923
g abeng, T B i o o & Tackle 1932 arleyEhic s e s HB 1921
HELZ BSOS FB 1923 Hansen NCIHTE o aan Rt e HB 1933
Siabertybatic il RS End 1923 Hansen; Wayne 2. iis ol Guard 1950
Blanapan Thick ah. .. et r.Guard 1948 a8 W Hartman: Ered W 2s, S0t o Tackle 1947
Blanapan, Latham! oo .. End 1931 Hearnden, [fFom S0 et QB 1929

The 1920 team, the original Bears: Top row—Petty, Trafton, Blacklock, Jones, May, Clark, Mintun

High; 2nd row—Lanum, Ingwersen, Koehler, Young, Veach, Feitchinger,
Johnson, McWhorter, Dressen, Geffod, Adkins, Shank,

Halas; Bottom row—Sternaman,

had
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TREFEE, TIL 5 o i o et s Tackle
Isbarnab BHl hshonaonofeomes Tackle
S ewitt S Bl s End
HibhsTessel oottt St ams. Tackle
H o man S o s e e End
Ve barernh JRY el S e R e e ot End
FolovalcEMike S i s vomee FB
Hoptawit AT S o e Tackle
Hitthne M Eenlime el ok o alii L FB
I (o e M | e, Center
Hufsinper i Chucles e miv i HB
Nt acleRmR iy S e e HB
| RS 1 EEHIL s vt e ol B et ot Guard
I A EEETY 138 ENE Onon b ontan Guard
*Ippolito, Anthony ............. Guard
Jarmoluk, Mike .............. Tackle
ensyoldSTEeomBIL | L . L B k) QB
M iaTs, Rladey ) i e s FB
flohnson;sBert il i doben o FB
N OhnSonSB 111 e e it Guard
ohnSONMINen ¥ o h i et el ol HB
1o So TR ) i Gr R S S ps e ) FB
ohnsos; i Etilce ol o e derios End
ffones fREdgarer. S it i FB
Jones i Grry s o e o o e Guard
KarraWilllam i i e s inain atne End
Karwalesifaclon e varnies: v End
Kavanaughien .ol il Ak End
IRl O S R IR DR Center
Rren e T sy v LR e End
leeet el erryal e inan e Guard
Keetid niclefalimigei s s W HB

1922
1942
1932
1931
1949
1952
1947
1942
1921
1940
1950
1945
1924

1920
1943

1946
1931
1931
1938
1946
1920
1924
1929
1945
1920

1933,
1946
1940
1931
1946
1920
1924

L RRE s, IR et b Guard 1942
Kiesling, Walter .......... ... Guard 1934
EhneeRalphitE e e Tackle 1925
Rissell:"Aldalphi s e oo aa i EB 1942
rInoppli@scar T ,_I*JB 1923
N A TR A 2 ot ) YR e ) e A, EFB 1920
Kolman, Bd i iros. ol v Tackle 1940
Kopcha®foe inis it Guard 1930
~ALE VIR AL st b IR S FB 1922
| EE Y DT 0t o N e ) G S R S G FB 1920
Eatar sHarold & e Guard 1941
Teamb: Walter o, it e o End 1946
DT e DV e c ey Tl iy s FB 1920
[rarsonSHred iy Lo e Center 1922
LawlersAllen fonh ov e o B 1948
EaynedBobby il o s i in il QB 1948
Leeonard, James .0t it Tackle 1924
[emon R e - o e S Clcl eSO ZE
s ane i Im ST . e b e e HB 1952
Lintzenichifae .t ilsinesiie it EB 1930
Eogan Jimi- il oo it Guard 1943
| LYo aTen 15 N RIS 8 et o e s 6 s Tackle 1929
TLTeFatie, TEIIVATTR ht i s i QOB 1944
Toialoman A d e i e R e QB 1939
BujaclglJoRnnya- et QOB 1948
1L B s LB oomitonsdetoton, Tackle 1925
[EyontGeotge Lo L L S, e Tackle 1929
MacTeadMRoberty . ot oo s HB 1939
Mac Whorter, Kyle...:vcoiineaes EB 1920
Y ol U I ETs) o (N R HB 1940
N ol IR 11T 0 o A End 1952
McilDonald ester oo e End 1937
Me EnultyDoumits b Lo FB 1943

WORLD CHAMPIONS 1932-33

Top Row—Dr. Davis, Tackwell, Sisk, Doehring, Buckler, Franklin, Engebretsen, Lotshaw, Ralph Jones.
Middle Row—Manders, Trafton, Murry, Burd'ck, Bergerson, Nagurski, Johnsos, Pearson, Halas,
Front Row—Nesbitt, Hewitt, Brumbaugh, Molesworth, Grange, Corbett, Miller, Carlson, Kopcha.

(1
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MeiTlwain,/Roy: coie ool e HB
MeRlteanfeRayed B . 7. bod A T HB
MeEMillenSiima 0. S Loy Guard
Mc Mullen, Danny -........0.- Guard
Mc Pherson, Forrest .......... Guard
INVHconME ddie b o e H

Magnant,sldante.. [0 el s Ee HB
IMaillardSRalphin-=2 0 N PRy Tackle
IMandersMilacks fon oo de Sreei . HB
W A (i FoTo ey st S FB
IManskeSBidoatd ety o e e o End
NMargaritafpiBebl vl .. i, HB
NIRRTy DEA O 0 s (e ) o FRB
Masterson, Bernie ... ......ouee. OB
Masterson, Forrest ............ Guard
IMEStroRany,L@us . o5 Sk R, End

I 7 A DT e atas Center
Maznicki, Frank H

Merkel, Monte
Michaels, Ed
WETRETL oL S s IR o S
Miller, Milford
Miller, Ookie

Mmtin e fack s L5k e
Mchelll Ghatley . . oo s ie HB
TR 1R Al T R Guard
NI Rl o e R Ot FB
Ik V2 e ki 1o (N ahah A b s i S ) s HB
Molesworth, Keith .............. HB
MIOENEY M e L e R End
IOOBEVIHIIDD - st ot stais s At HB
W EafeTd oy o SN A e RSN R QB
Mortis T Rranciss . i ihs e HB
IMBErEon B ETed . e e FB
T Ko T o Ve e s s e End
NMoSer ROl 2.t o e e Center

1925 Mucha, Rudy

1940 Mullen, Verne
1924 Mullins, Noah
1930 Mundee, Fred
1935 *Murry, Don

B 1952 Mitsso, George
1943 Myers, Denny

1929

1933 Nagurski, Bronko
1938 Neal, Ed
1937 Negus, Fred
1944 Nelson, Everett
1943 Nesbitt, Dick

1933 Nolting, Ray
1945 Nori, Reino

1931 Norberg, Hank
1941 Nowaskey, Bob
B 1942
1943 O'Connell, J. F
1936 O'Quinn, John
1940 O'Rourke, Charley
1935 Qech, Vernon
1932 Qelerich, John
1921 Osmanski, Bill
1945 Osmanski, Joe

1947

1947 Patterson, Billy
1925 Pauly, Don

1931 Pearce, Pard
1935 . *Pearson, Bert

1943 Bederson:wiim! G ines, p e s B 1932
1932 Berina i Bobi it it . i e HB 1949+
1942 BerkiniSiDoN . ks aale b s el s FB 1945
1950 Patty ORR vt on s s s FB 1942
1945 B et R DS S/ s b T Guard 1920
1951 T el DT S S D End 1937

WORLD CHAMPIONS 1940
Top Row—Bausch, Poole, Stydahar, Kavanaugh, Mihal, Artce, Plasman, Chesney, Famiglietti, Maniaci,
Bray, Cole.
Middle Row—Dr. Davis, Brumbaugh, Lotshaw, Torrance, Forte, Musso, Seigal, Martinovich, Turner, Nolting,

Masterson, Osmanski, Anderson, Halas.
Front Row—Sherman, Snyder, Nowaskey, Fortmann, Clarke, Wilson, M

McLean, Swisher, Baisi, Kolman.

ke, McAtlee, M

A

s, Luckman,
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1 FRARE TN A A e S Guard 1929 SmejapRudy il End 1944
Bollocle, Williami .20 o e st HB 1935 St G eel s i Guard 1930
PoolsHampton h: . e i End 1940 Sith B EA - il e e ne End 1947
Preston$BEat tis ) e e s Guard 1946 Cmth RS el 1R S Tackle 1921
SovdersiBoba: 0 Ul e QB 1939
Ramsey il tank i o Guard 1945 o 11 (G s Foves i i o ey End 1944
Rentner i Brnest ... ol e, HB 1937 Stahlman tPick s orl-eaens Tackle 1933
PSR IENRE L LT mhemmsamams e s Guard 1933 S tand e N T e s FB 1941
s U I5E qo oatitis s uosns Guard 1929 Staimbaehilianeyis e I REC e Tackle 1930
Robertsilom e s e Guard 1943 Sternaman Ed ot HB 1920
RomanileESteves. 1. o i aaiate QB 1950 Sternaman; Joe. i il s e HB 1922
i gsequistigliod SIS e Tackle 1934 Steinkemper, Bill ............. Tackle 1943
IRETR (7, W o e i i s OB 1925 StennN R | I N s Tackle 1948
RN ZARIE GENE Lk e o et aate s ot QB 1932 StenberEBobity - ey HB 1943
Rowland s Bradi s s HB 1951 StickeliWalt. s o v Tackle 1946
RuppiNelsoni s s e b QB 1921 Stinchcomb,ERete Lo s it QB 1921
Ryani]ohnt et ey Tackle 1929 StonenBillyi il o oottt aRinig HB 1951
158 E AT LB s s e b G HB 1949 Sturtridge, Dick .ol ... et HB 1928
Stvdahar ] Oc Jr Tackle 1936
SacrintyiNiclkes: o o 1947 Stullivan,REranler il S Center 1935
Savoldiloe o 1930 Sweeney, Jake ............... Tackle 1944
sistattarelud LR 3T crmener il S s 1945 St e, date]s) ohim it e ot HB 1938
Schroeder, Gene End 1951 Szymanskl, Frank ... .ceoc...uh Center 1949
Schuette, Paul .....=.. . A3, 1930
Schweidler, Dick ... 1938 Taclowall\CaO) v v et End 1931
STERTEIRENIN e b arvorst 1921 DattiMertillloh ey s s ane FB 1924
Sermm BBl B o w  al fe b LT, Pl ar 1926 SEaylorMTMRAR. 5 ALk L N Guard 1921
Serini i Wash .t s e s 1948 o MpPSONERUSS R, « ol St Tackle 1936
SHan e e ] 1920 Tocrance, Jacks .o e caii ke, Tackle 1939
Sherman e Sanli- e o omie e 1939 Trafton, George ......ccovouan Center 1920
Shoemaker, Hub 1920 {EROS ML a1 5 Tackle 1935
Sieberling, Gerald ............... FB 1932 AR el (01 R B e st s Center 1940
e ONI e s i End 1939
SigilioDom=i. s eas it s Tackle 19431  *UsheriLon .. inti e oot Tackle 1922
STEEMI Dl ] e B s o HB 1932 *Deceased.

WORLD CHAMPIONS 1941

Top Row—Driscoll, Artoe, Mihal, Musso, Maniaci, Poole, Kavanaugh, Federovich, Stydahar, Famiglietti,
Lotshaw, Frank Halas.
Third Row—George Halas, Dr. Davis, Standlee, Forte, Seigal, Turner, Kolman, Matuza, Anderson, Johnsos,
Cole.
Second Row—Plasman, Nolting, Wilson, Bray, Fortmann, Nowaskey, Osmanski, McAfee, Luckman, Snyder,
anders.
Bottom Row—Hughes, Lahar, Gallarneau, Bussey, Swisher, McLean, Clarke, Baisi, Rennie,
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Manders Ko p.cha' Fortmann

Ray Nolting was one of the greatest backs ever to play for the Bears. George Musso, now a deputy
sheriff in downstate Illinois, ranked with the line greats of his era. There is only one Bronko Nagurski
in football annals, His was one of the most brilliant periods in Bear history. Red Grange is a.successful
Chicago business man and radio and TV commentator. Jack Manders is an executive of a leading
Chicago engraving concern. Dr. Joe Kopcha and Dr. Danny Fortmann, all-time Bear guards, are prom-
inent in the medical world. Gene Ronzani heads Green Bay,

BEARS’ HONOR ROLL

(Contd. from Page 8) ©

tVeachiWalterhts. ool at e Ll HB 1920 Wiachtlan: SRl e End 1950
WackRichard s s o nois QB 1925 WilliamSBahils S8 L e SN QB 1951
DA 2 1D W el S o S Center 1925 Williams, ‘Fred i oo o e Tackle 1952
Viodiokna il oriatrs. s e in e s HB 1945 Wilson, GEOrgZe +..vevvenneerenns End 1937
WALEE H RIS A At SRR o s & End 1928

iWaicinieh, Mialt o =300 i Guard 1945 Voupist, wAREN e s ke Kol End 1923
Walanistiliauriel . Mt QOB1922] | MZarnas B i me s i, i g Guard 1938
Weatherly, Gerald ........... Center 1950 o Zeller,Joe .uovec.edoclons e Guard 1933
IWihiteBR oy S e o tsllz S il e EB 1925 ™ Zorich, George .....c.,.... ...Guard 1944

g by S o+ N < S Sl T ¢

BEARS, LEADERS YEAR BY YEAR

Total Yards Gained ....(4873)....1949 Yards By Rushing ...... (2408) . .. .1951
o« i u (5‘053).1947 & {* et 1 SYEE & (1,881y....1942
B . i At o W AR o ML (2.156) . .. 1941

AR TP e g PR (1818) 11040
S N et () SR R R (21043)....1939
i " i (BI000) 1982 Nt Sgn iy (2096).. 01935
TN, A AR 1 SO TR A e b PR S AEE
“ % 1..(3988)....1939  Yards By Passing ....:.(3,055)....1949
@ i [ ”“(3,454)”. 1935 A ‘u :: ...... (2,3](;).1943
T T S R it
. “ T BT 1052 U e ' )

...... (1,013)....1932
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BEAR GREATS

Bert Ingwersen, one of the early day Bears,
is line coach at the University of Illinois.
Hugh Blacklock, another “old timer,” is Sher-
iff of Grand Rapids County, Michigan. George
Trafton coaches Winnipeg in the Canadian
League. Paul Goebel is mayor of Grand Rap-
ids, Mich. Ed Healey, an all-time Bear great,
is a big wheel in the stone industry. Dr. John
Mohardt is prominent in Chicago medical cir-
cles.

Ingwersen

|

Mohardt

THEY MADE
HISTORY

Jake Lanum represents the first Bear team
at Homecoming affairs, Ken Huffine of the
1921 team, is vice president of Johns Man-
ville. Laurie Walquist, an early day quarter:
back, is associated with the Chicago Furnace
Supply Company. Mayor of Antioch, Ill, and
also a prominent business man, Jim McMillen
still i§ a prominent sports figure. Ed Manske
recently returned from coaching and has en-
tered private business in California. Col. Del
Bjork is with the United States Army.
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41 SUPER BEARS

»

Dr. William Osmanski, as fine a dentist as
he was a fullback. Practices in Chicago.
George McAfee, the willow-the whisp, an all-
time great, who is in the oil business in Dur-
ham, N.C. Head of a national Cellophane
Company, Sid Luckman was the quarterback
of the great teams from 1939 through 1950.
Bulldog Turner retired at the end of the 1952
season to become Assistant coach at Baylor
University. Ed Kolman~is a standout line
coach with the New York Giants. Ken Kav-
anaugh, second highest Bear .scorer, is as-
sistant coach at Boston College.

Kolman Kavanaugh

NEVER TO BE
FORGOTTEN

Joe Zeller is a police official in East Chi-
R ; \ ™ cago, Ind. One of the top insurance men in

Kice Feathats the Middle West, Johnny Sisk never misses
a Bear reunion. Bill Karr ranks with the
greatest ends ever to play for the Bears.
Beattie Feathers, who gained more than 1,000
vards in a single season, while missing three
games because of injuries, coaches the Fort
Jackson Army team. George Wilson is on the
Detroit Lions’ coaching staff and Joe Styda-
har heads the Chicago Cardinals. \

Wilson
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BEARS’ LIFETIME SCORES
*__denotes exhibition or pre-season games.
x—denotes world championship play-offs. 4§
a—denotes Conference or Division Play-off. 3
1920 1922 1924
Bears..20  Moline ....veees 0 Bears.. 6 Racine Legion... 0 Bears.. 0 Green Bay
Bears..27 Kewanee ....... 0 Bears..10 Rock Island..... v Packers ...... 5
Bears.. 7 Rock Island ..... 0 Bears.., 7 Rochester ..... U Bears.. 0 Rock lsland..... 0
Bears..10 Chicago Tigers... 0 Bears.. 7 Buffalo All “liears. .14 Cleveland
Lears. .29 Rockford ....... 0 Americans .... 0 Bulldogs .....16
Bears. .20 Champaign ..... Bears.. 6 Canton Bulldogs . 7 Bears. .10 Racine Legion .. .10
Bears..28 Hammond ...... 0 Bears.. 9 Dayton Triangles 0 Bears.. 6 Cardinals ....... 2
Bears.. 0 Rock Island .... 0 Bears. .33 Thorpe’s Indians. 6 Bears. .33 Frankford
Bears.. 3 Minneapolis Bears.. 3 Rcck Island..... 4] Yellowjackets . 3
Marines ..... .0 Bears. .20 Akron Indians...10 Bears., 3 Rock Island ,.... 3
Bears.. 6 Chicago Tigers .. 0 Bears.. 0 Cardinals ....... 6 Bears..12 Columbus Tigers. 6
Bears.. 6 Cardinals ...... 7 Bears; 220 Toledol = in ioieis Bears.. 3 Racine Legion .. 3
Bears..10 Cardinals ...... o Bears.. 0 Cardinals ... Bears.. 3 Gr;en any
lears.. 0 T3 e b e ey ackers ...... 0
L Fae AND .H._O 123 Bears. .21 . Cardinals ....... 0
7 Bears won 9, lost 3. Bears..31 Milwaukee
Bears won 10, lost 1, tied 2. Badgers ..... 14
Bears Tied for World 1923 xBears. .23 Cleveland
Championship. ; Bulldogs ..... 0
Roclk Tsland s s, 3 Bears..13 Fr;)’ull&]fur(_i k i
; catl ellowjackets .
1921 Gacine prorlicks. - 0 <Bears.. 6 Rock Island ... 7
Bears..35 Waukegan ...... 0 Packers ...... D= =
Bears..14 Rock Island .... 0 Buffalo All Li )
Bears..16 Rochester ......13 Americans .... 3 Bears won 8, lost 3, tied 4.
Bears.. 7 Dayton Triangles 0 Canton Bulldogs. 6
Bears..20 Detroit Tigers .. 9 Buffalo Bisons... 3 1925
Bears.. 3 Rock Island .... 0 Qorang In 0 Bears.. 0 Rock Island .... 0
Bears. .22 Cleveland Tigers., 7 Akron Indians... 6 Bears..10 Green Bay
Bears.. 6 Buffalo All Stars. 7 Rock Island ..... 3 Packers .....: 14
Bears..20 Green Bay Hammond Bears.. 0 Detroit Panthers. 0
Packers ...... 0 Hoosiers ..... 7 Bears. .28 Hammond . .... 7
Bears, .10 Buffalo All Stars. 7 Bears.. 3 Cardinals ....... 0 Bears.. 7 Cleveland
Bears..10 Canton Bulldogs. 0 Bears.. 0 Milwaukee Bulldogs -..... 0
Bears.. 0 Cardinals ....... 0 Badgers ...... 0 Bears.. 0 Cardinals ... v .. g
—— - — Bears..29 Rock Island ..... 7 Bears.. 6 Rock Island ..... 0
163 3 Bears.. 7 Milwaukee Bears..19 Frankford
Bears won 10, lost 1, tied 1. Badgers ...... Yellowjackets . 0
WON _ — Bears..14 Detroit Panthers. 0
148 45 Bears..21 Green Bay
WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP Bears won 10, lost 2, tied 2. Packers

WESTERN CHAMPIONS 1942

Top Row—Lotshaw, Artoe, Hempel, Famiglictti, Clarkson, Petty, Wilson, Pool, Stydahar, Doller.

Second Row—Luckman,

Frank Ha'as, Joh
Third Row—D

nsos

risn:.oll. Bray, Sie

I, Akin, Osmanski, Kolman,
Bottom Row—Fini, Hoptowit,

aznicki, Nowaskey, Geyer, M

, Wager, Matuza, Morris, Berry, Turner, Clark, Fortmann, Musso,

N

olting, Drulis, Gallarneau, Brissolara,

cLean, O’Rourke, Keriasotis.
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BEARS® LIFETIME SCORES

Bears.. 0 Cardmals ey ()
GRANGE TOUR
Bears. .14 Columbus Tigers.13
*Bears..39: St. Louis..io % S ]
Bears. .14 Frankford

Yellowjackets . 7
Bears..19 New York Giants 7
*Bears..19 Washington ..... 0
“Bears.. 6 Providence ..... 9
*Bears... 0 Pittsburgh ..... .24
Bears.. 0 Detroit Panthers.21
Bears., 0 New York Giants 9
*Bears.. 7 Florida Collegians 0
*Bears..26 Tampa Cardinals. 3
*Bears..19 Jacksonville Stars 6
*Bears..14 New Orleans

StarsE e .0
*Bears,.17 Los Angeles

‘Pigers™ .o oo 4.7
*Bears..14 California Stars ~0
*Bears. .60 Puglnnd All
*Bears. .34 Northwest All

Starsit et .

407 :
Bears won 19, lost 6, tied 3.
-

1926
Bears..10 Milwaukee
Badgers ...... 7
Bears.. 6 Green Bay
Packers ....s . 6
Bears, .10 Detroit Panthers. 7
Bears.. 7 ew York
Gignts ..... S a)
Bears..16 Cardinals ....... 0
Bears..24 Duluth Eskimos.. 6
Bears. .17  Akron b (U
Bears..34 Louisville ...... 0
Bears..10 Cardinals ....... 0
Bears..10 Milwaukee
Badgers ..... i
Bears..19 Green Bay
t Packers ..... .13
Bedrs.. 0 Cardinals ...... 0
Bears..35 Canton Bu‘lldugs 0
Bears.. 6 Frankford
Yellowjackets . 7
Bears.. 9 Pottsville ....... 7
Bears.. 3 Green Bay
Packers ..... i
216 ¥ 63
Bears won 12, lost 1, tied 3.
1927
Bears. .10 Cardinals ....,.. 0
Bears., 7 Gteen Bay ...... 6
Bears..12 New Yor
Yankees ... 0
Bears..14 Cleveland
Bulldogs .....12
Bears. .14 Dayton Triangles 6
Bears.. 0 Providence .....
Bears..30 Pottsville ....... 12
Bears..14 Green Bay ..... ()
Bears.. 7 ew York
Giants i v 13
Bears.. 0 Cardinals ,..... s 3
Bears. . Frankford
Yellowjackets . 0
Bears.. 9 Frankford
Yellowjackets , 0
Bears. .27 Duluth Eskimos.. 0
144 58

Bears won 9, lost 2, tied 2.

1928

Bears..15 Cardinals ....... 0
Bears..12 Green Bay

Packers ......12
Bears. .12 Minneapolis

Marines .....% 6
Bears..13 New York

Giante CREs. . 0
Bears... 6 Green Bay

Backers ..., 16
Bears.. 0 Detroit

Wolverines ... 6
Bears. .27 New York

Yankees ...... 0
Bears. .27 Dayton Triangles. 0
Bears. .13 Pottsville

Maroons . 6
Bears.. 0 Cardinals ....... 34
Bears..28 Frankford

Yellowjackets . 6
Bears.. 0 Green Bay

Packers ...... 6
Bears.. 0 Frankford

Yellowjackets .19

153 111
Bears won 7, lost 5, tied 1.

1929

Bears..19 Minneapolis

Marines ......
Bears.. 0 Green Bay ;

Packers .%'.,.23
Bears.. 7 Minneapolis

Marines ...... 6
Bears..16 Buffalo Bisons .. 0
Bears.. 0 Cardinals ,.«%... 0
Bears..27 Minneapolis

Redjackets ... 0
Bears..14 New York

Giants .......26
Bears.r. @ Green Bay

Packers ......14
Bears..14 Frankford

Yellowjackets .20
Bears.. 0 New York

Giants .......34

*Bears. .39 Eicmphis Tigers .19

Bears.. 6 Cardinals .......
Bears.. 0 Frankford

Yellowjackets . 0
Bears.. 0 Green Bay

Packers ......25

Bears.. 9 New York
Giants ..... .14
151 227

Beats won 5, 1o&t 8, tied 2,

1930
Bears.. 0 Brooklyn Dodgers 0
Bears.. 0 Green Bay

Packers ....i.. 7
Bears..20 Minneapolis

edjackets ... 0

*Bears. .26 Ml]waukee
Badgcrs Grterl)

Bears.. 0 New York
Giants ... 12
Bears: .32 Cardinals ...... 6
Bears.. 6§ Partsmouth ..... 7

Bears..13 Frankford
Yellowjackets . 7

Bears. .20 Minneapolis

Redjackets ... 7

Bears..12 Green Bay

Packers ......13

Bears..12 New York

Giants ..... 0
Bears.. 6 Cardinals . 0
Bears..14 Portsmouth . 6
Bears..21 Green Bay

Packers ....on 0
Bears.. 9 Cardinals ...... 7

191 2
Bears won 10, lost 4, tied 1.

1931
Bears. .21 Cleveland Indians 0
Bears.. 0« Green Bay
3 Packets . ..n.w 7
Bears..43 Cicero Boosters.. 0
Bears.. 6 New York
Giagite #ul, S 0
Bears. .26 Cardinals ...... 13
Bears..12 Frankford
Yellowjackets .13
Bears.. 2 reen Bay
Packers' ... . 6
Bears.. 9 Portsmouth ..... 6
Bears..12 New York
Giants ....... 6
Bears. .26 Brooklyn Dodgers 0
Bears..18 Cardinals ....., 7
Bears.. 6 New York
Giants ....!..2§
Bears.. 7 Green Bay
Packers ..5:..: 6
188 89
Bears won 9, lost 4, tied 0,
1932
*Bears..26 Cleveland
Panthers ..... 0
Bears.. 0 Green kBay
RoKers 7Y
Bears.. 0 Stapleton ....... 0
Bears.. 0 Cardinals_ . ..... 0
Bears.. 0 Green Bay
Packers .....,
Bears..13  Brooklyn
Dodgers ...... 0
Bears..27 Stapleton ....... 7
Bears.. 7 Boston Redskins. 7
Bears..28 New York Glams 8
Bears..13 Portsmouth ...,
*Bears..35 St. Louis
Gunners ..... 0
Bears. .20 Br]v.))nlél yn
odgers: ..y.. 0
Bears..34 Cardinals ...... 0
Bears.. 7 Portsmouth .... 7
Bears.. 6 New York Giants 0
Bears.. 9 Green Bay
Backers ... vu 0
xBears.. 9 Portsmouth ..... 0
*Bears.. 6 Portsmouth ,.... 6
*Bears..21 Boston Redskins. 0
261

50
Bears won 11, lost 1, tied 7.
WON
WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP

\ 1933
"Bears. .60

Cicero Boosters. ,

*Bears. .14 atre Dame i

Stars: & 210
Bears..14 Green Bay

Packers ...., 85
Bears.. 7 Boston Redskins. 0
Bears. .10 Brookiyn Dodgers 0
*Bears. .47 Washington

Passers vii.. 7
Bears..12 Cardinals ...... 9
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BEARS’ LIFETIME SCORES

Bears. .10 Green Bay Bears. .28 Pittsburgh Bears..14 Green Bay
Packers ...... 7 Pirates 0 Packers ...... 17
Bears..14 New York Bears..20 Cardinals 0 Bears..20 New York Giants 3
GlantR it Te. 10 *Bears..10 Green Bay Bears..30 Boston "Redskins. 14
*Bears..32 Detroit Indians.. 0 PAckersi Javess 6 Bears.. 0 New ¥ork G.ants 3
Bears.. 0 Boston Redskins.10 Bears..41 Cincinnati Reds.. 7 Bears..20 Detroit Lious....20
Bears.. 3 Philadelphia Bears. .27 Green Bay Bears.. 2 Detroit Lions. . . ~14
Eagles ...... 3 Packers ......14 Bears.. 7 Cardinals ....... 7
Bears.. 0 New \’crk G!anls 3 Bears..27 New York Giants 7 Bears..13 Cardinals ...... )
Bears. .17 Portsmouth .....14 *Bears..14 Minnesota Stars. 3 —_— —
Bears. .22 Cardinals ...... 6 Bears..21 Boston Redsk.ns. 0 399 s 113
Bears..17 Portsmouth ..... 7 Bears..10 New York Giants 9 Bears won 11, lost 4, tied 2.
Bears.. 7 Green Bay Bears.:17 Cardinals ...... 6
Packers ....a: 6 Bears. .19 Detroit Lions....16
xBears. .23 New York Bears. .10 Detroit Lions.... 7
Giants ..... .21 *Bears. .28 Philadelphia
Texas All '%t.lrs 13 Eagles™ oo ve. 14 1936
So. (f'lllf Stars. 7 xBears..13 New York a5
San Francisco Giants oeon s *Bears. .14 Oklahoma All
B0 % i 7 *Bears. .20 Brookiyn Dodgers 6 Stars A ____
*Bears..23 National Lca;,uc *Bears. .30 Memphis Tigers.13 Bears..30 Green Bay
Stars o cii 0 *Bears. .26 Pacific Coast Packers ...... 3
*Bears..21 Pacific Coast Starsi EaRT 7 *Bears..34 Moline ..... ... 6
e E L g AR ey 0 *Bears..21 New York Giants 0 Bears. .17 Philadelphia
*Bears..17 Western All =i = Edgles S..aiis 0
Sl nosnnoon 0 550 4 171 Bears. .27 Pittsburgh
*Bears..55 Arizona All Stars 0 Bears won 22, lost 1, tied 1. Pirates .......
*Bears..39 Northern All . Bears.. 7 Cardinals ...... 3
QAT el 0 *Bears. .20 Calumet All Stars 0
CLid - e Bears. .26 Pittshurgh
545 ot LWL T ’ 1935 Pirates . ORI
Bears won 23, lost 2, tied 1. Bears..12 Detroit Lions...10
WON :gears. .SESL ﬁnlliuge ;m gmrs g Bears. .10 L.r]:.c:lL Bay o
ears. . adger [/ tars Rackers st e
WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP_ *Bears. .47 Kenosha ....... 0 Bears. .25 New York Giants 7
1934 *Bears..40 Calumet Stars... 0 Bears..26 Boston
Bears.. 0 Green Bay Redskins ..... 0
*Bears.. 0 College All Stars 0 > Packers ...... 7 Bears. .28 Philadelphia
*Bears..19 Indiana Harbor.. 6 Bears..23 Pittsburgh Eagles ...cve.
*Bears..41 Chicago Tigers.. 0 S T 7 7 Detroit Lions...13
*Bears..25 La émssc ...... 0 *Bears..57 Cleveland Stars. 7 7. Cardinalsiiiineis: 14
Bears..24 Green Bay Bears, .39 Philadelphia Lﬂrs 19 Chicago Gunners. 6
Packers i 10 Eagles ....... 0
Bears. .21 Cincinnati_ Reds. 3 Bears..24 Brooklyn 309 106
Bears. .21 Brooklyn Dodgers 7 Dodgers .....14 Bears won 13, lost 3.

/|
i

"

i

WORLD CHAMPIONS 1943

Top Row—Goldie, Babartsky, Nagurski, Musso, Snyder, Poole, Famiglietti, Benton, Berry.
Middle Row—Driscoll, Anderson, Magnani, Luckman, McEnulty, Hoptowit, Turner, Fortmann, Matuza,
Clark, Johnsos, Brizzolara.

Front Row—Sigillo, Gadauskus, Vodicka, McLean, Wilson, Nolting, Steinkemper, Mundee, Logan, Masterson,
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BEARS® LIFETIME SCORES
1937 Bears.. 2 GrlganBny 1940
5 ackers. .- *
plsaict2s 0“5::1,:10-:““ -.‘:\'11. i An *Bears..51 Negro All Stars. 0 Bz i Calsl"t?:: ‘:\11 v
*Bears. . 34 Cnlun{‘[.t Indians. 0  “Bears..14 Lﬂﬁul\lﬁﬁglses _____ 12 "Bears..27 Ph]'gadlulphia .
s DLéOl‘llLPtlS“(.:a. ..... 0 Bears. .28 Phgﬂdfil’hld ¢ iBears..34 Newaric (Hea st
P - AgIes ... 00 - v ‘( A
B N i Bears.. 7 Cleveland ‘Rams 13 +Bears. 90 St Douis 0
*Bears. .49 \Im;usula All Bears..34 Cardinals ......2 28 Gunners 0
L2 Arigre s *Bears..23 Calumet Stars .. 6 Bents Al Gresinag
*Bears. .60 Brd.!'ld.l All Slars 13 Bears..21° Cleveland R“"“’ 23 Packers ...... 10
*Bears..57 Austin Bears.... 0 Bears.. 7 Detroit Lions....13 Bears.. 7 Cardindls ...... 21
*Bears..49 Warren Pros.... 7 Bears..17 Green Bay Bears..21 Cleveland Rams.14
Bears. - 7 Pittsburgh Packers ......24 Bears.. 7 Detroit Lions.... 0
5 Pirates ..... . 0 Bears. .31 “"l‘z’?ﬂ‘ﬁﬁs 7 Bears..16 Brooklyn Dodgers 7
r 5. 2 rdsk caesi 3 T y
B 40 Gt Rdadl 27 ge, au pobal Daseen 81 eie o7 S Gt L 8
Bears. .28 Detroit Lions.. 22 Bears:—i Detroit Lions....14 Bears. .14 Gr%&llLBny
e ackers ......
ﬁf:::i 1:31 E:'::e’:n\ ]ﬂer; Gmnts 3:‘6 198 Bears. .14 Detr-‘t;_:clr.ions. il b2
Packers «.....24 _ Bears won 11, lost 5. Bears.. 3 \\":;{slﬁ:\f_nm
aArS. . kly > edskins ...
Hiena) Brlojood(.)(i}s, ..... 7 *Bears..18 Calumet All Bears, .47 Cleveland Ra
Bears. .13 Detroit Lions. 0 Y ¥ R A Bears...31  Cardinais ... 4.
Bears. .15 Cleveland Rams 7 *Bears. .55 Glen Ellyn Stars. 6 xBears..73 Washington
Bears.,42 Cardinals ......28 Bears..30 Cleveland Rams. .21 Redskins ..... 0
's. .21  Washington Bears..16 Green Bay *Bears. .28 National League
e R 28 Packers ......21 T 14
*Bears. .28 Sag:hcrn All 1 *Bears. .26 Czrﬁc:::;:lt; r uggg =
BYBE et ole Y A
*Bears. .19 Smélthwcst All o Bears. .32 Pltstssl];tlxll;grié o Bears won 15, lost 3.
ATS searsane A - S sevenn WON
* Washington Bears. 35 Cleveland Rams.21
ResE L0 ﬁbc:;:kgins o 1) Bears..44 Cardinals ...... WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP
*Bears. .41 Sogttlmrn All o0 Bears. .13 \ec\;\.' r‘;‘nrk ie oAt
BTB | areltiiatin rantafi Nl 3
L e Bears.. 0 Detroit Lions.,..10
634 219 Bears..30 Green Bay . *Bears..27 Kenosha
Bears won 20, lost 2, tied 1. Packers ....:..2 Cardinals .... 6
1938 Bears. .23 Detroit Lions....13 *Bears. .37 College All
Bears. .27 Philadelphia StATS R 13
*Bears..26 Eastern. All Eagles - ...y 14 *Bears..14 New York Giants 8
Stars’ ..o 14 Bears..48 Cardinals ....: 7 *"Bears..14 Brooklyn Dodgers 9
*Bears. .32 Sosl;ﬂhum All e 5-; — *Bears. .23 F.asstern All
L= VY 0 O . 169 BEYE . it
Bears..16 Cardinals ...... 13 Bears won 11, lost 3. *Bears. .47 Newark Bears...12

WORLD CHAMPIONS 1946

Top Row—Driscoll, Perkins, Drulis, Berry, Clarkson, Stydahar, Jarmoluk, Keane, Schiechl, Lotshaw.
Third Row—George Halas, Reese, Kavanaugh, Mucha, Turner, Stickel, Kolman, Forte, J. Osmanski, Ander-
son, Johnsos.
Second Row—Frank Halas, Gallarneau, Bill Osmanski, Magnani, Wilson, Sprinkle, Luckman,, Preston, Bray,
Davis, Brizzolara.
Front Row—Cole, Lamb, Schweidler, Farris, Mullins, McLean, McAfee, Maznicki, Margarita, Goldie.
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Bears. .25
Bears. .48
Bears. .53
Bears. .49
Bears. .34
Bears. .14
Bears. .31
Bears. .35
Bears. .24
Bears. .49
Bears. .34
aBears. .33
xBears. .37
* Bears. .35
663
Bears

BEARS’ LIFETIME SCORES

Green Bay

Packers .,....17
Cleveland Rams.21
Cardinals
Detroit Lions.... 0
Pittsburgh

Steelers ...... 7
Green Bay

Packers ......16
Cleveland Rams. .13

Washington

Redskins .....21
Detroit Lions.... 7
Philadelphia

Eagles .......14
Cardinals ......24
Green Bay

Packers ......14

New York Giants 9
National League
Stars. ........24

248

won 19, lost 1,
WON

WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP

*Bears. .32
*Bears. .21
*Bears. .40

*Bears. .38
*Bears. .14
Bears. .44
Bears, .21
Bears. .41
Bears. .26
Bears. .45
Bears. .16
Bears. .35
Bears. .38
Bears. .42
Bears. .47
Bears. .21
xBears.. 6
527
Bears
“Bears. .42
*Bears. .21
*Bears. .20
Bears. .21
Bears. .27
Bears. .20
Bears. .48
Bears, .33
Bears. .35
Bears. .21
Bears. .56
Bears.. 7
Bears. .35
xBears. .41

427 22
Bears won 12, lost 1, tied 1.
w

ON
WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP

1942
Camp Grant..... 6
College All Stars 0
Pittsburgh
Steelers ,.....20
Washington

Redskins ..... 14
Army All Stars. 7
Green Bay

Packers ...... 28

Cleveland Rams. 7
Cardinals ...... 14
New York Giants 7
Philadelphia

Eagles .......14
Detroit Lions.... 0
Brooklyn Dodgers 0
Green Bay

Packers ..o,

Detroit Lions.... 0
Cleveland Rams.. 0
Cardinals 7
Washington
Redskins .....14

145

won 16, lost 1,

1943
New York Giants.28
Washington
Redskins
Philadelphia
Eagles ..
Green Bay
Packers
Detroit Lions. .
Cardinals ..
Philadelphia
Eagles .......21
Brooklyn
Dodgers
Detroit Lions. ...
Green Bay
Packers ... 7
New York
Giants
Washington
Redskins .....21
Cardinals . 24
Washington
Redskins .....21

®Bears. .24
*Bears. .
*Bears. .20
Bears. .28
*Bears. .28
Bears.. 7
Bears. .34,
Bears. .21
Bears. .28
Bears. .21
Bears. .21
Bears. .21
Bears. .28
Bears. .49

337
Bears won 9, lost 4,

*Bears

*Bears

*Bears. .

Bears

Bears

- Bears

o 7
+e21
14

.21

e 0
Sy

Bears. .21

Bears.
Bears.

Bears.
Bears.

Bears.

Bears

*Bears

* Bears.
* Bears.

*Bears.
*Bears.

Bears

Bears.

Bears
Bears

Bears

Bears. .

Bears
Bears

Bears
Bears

Bears.
xBears.

436
Bears won 14, lost 2, tied 1.

.10
.28

.28
.21

.28
.28

234

1944

College All Stars 21
Washington

Redskins .....21
New York Giants 10
Green Bay

Packers ......42
Washington

Redskins .....
Cleveland Rams. .19
Cardinal-

Pittsburgh ... 7
Detroit Lions....21
Cleveland Rams. .21

Green Bay

Packers ..osa 0
Boston Yanks ... 7
Detroit Lions. ...41

Philadelphia
Eagles .......
Cardinals-
Pittsburgh .... 7

224
tied 1.

1945

Washington
Redskins .....14
Philadelphia
Caglesin et 8
New York Giants.13
Green Bay
Pagleers o
Cleveland Rams. .
Cardinals
Cleveland Rams.41

Detroit_Lions....16
Green Bay
Packers, ... 24
Detroit Lions....35
Washington
Redskins ..... 28
Pittshurgh
Steelers ...... 7
Cardinals ...... 20
290

Bears won 4, lost 9.

i b
.24
.24

.38
.20

..30

.34
..28

21

va 0
10

27
v s 24
.42
.28

.45
.24

1946

New York Giants 0
Boston Yanks ...17
Philadelphia

Eagles

Akron Bears ....13
Washington
Redskins .....14
Green Bay
Packers: .o .. 7
Cardinals ....... 17
Los Angeles
Rams ........28
Philadelphia
Ragles i i 14
New York Giants, 14
Green Bay
Packers (.00, 7
Los Angeles
Rams ........21
‘Washington
Redskins .....20
Detroit Lions. 6
Cardinals ....... 35
Detroit Lions....24
New York
Giants' -...:..14
263

WON
WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP

*Bears.. 0
*Bears. .37
*Bears. .13
*Bears. .28
Bears. .20
Bears.. 7
Bears. .40
Bears. .33
Bears. .56
Bears. .28
Bears. .20
Bears. .41
Bears. .49
Bears. .34
Bears. .14
Bears. .21
441

Bears
*Bears. .28
*Bears. .24
*Bears. .42

*Bears. .24
*Bears.. 7

*Bears. .17
Bears. .45
Bears, .28
Bears. .42
Bears. .28
Bears.. 7
Bears. .35
Bears. .21
Bears.. 7
Bears. .51
Bears. .48
Bears. .42
Bears. .21

535
Bears

*Bears. .34

*Bears. .14

*Bears. .38

*Bears. .20

*Bears. .
Bears. .17
Bears. .17
Bears. .16
Bears. .38
Bears. .28

.24

Bears.

1947
College All Stars.16
Boston Yanks ...20
Philadelphia
Eagles. “X.i4s410
Washingten
Redskins ..... 7
Green Bay
Packers ...... 29
Cardinals ....... 31
Philadelphia
Eagles ....... 7
Detroit Lions....24
Washington
Redskins .....20
Boston Yanks ...24
Green Bay
Packers ......17
Los Angeles
Rams ........21
Pittshurgh
Steelers . L0007
Detroit Lions....14
Los Angeles
Rams ..... el
Cardinals .......30
293
won 11, lost 5.
1948
Pittsburgh
Steelers ......14
Philadelphia
Eagles’ ...,/ 23
Boston Yanks ... 7

Boston Yanks ...14
New York Giants.17
Washington
Redsking .....14
Green Bay
Packers ...... 7

Cardinals .......17
Los Angeles
S 21

Detroit Lions..., 0
Philadelphia

Eagles _...,..12

New York Giants.14
Los Angeles
Rams . ...i. 6
Green Bay
Packers ...... b
Boston Yanks ,..17
Washington
Redskins .....13
Detroit Lions. 14
Cardinals .......24
9
won 15, lost 3.
1949
Pittsburgh
Steelers ....., 0
New York
Bulldogs i b

Washington
Redskins .....17

New. York Giants.17
Philadelphia
Eagles ©......14
Green Bay
Packers ....., 0
Cardinals ....... 7
Los Angeles
RAMB’ o5 134
Philadelphia
agles . ...,..21
New York Giants. 35
Los Angeles
Rams’ :<...+:.27
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BEARS’ LIFETIME SCORES
Bears. .24 Green Bay Bears. .28 New York Yanks.20 Bears..24 Green Bay
\ Packers' ....., 3 Bears..17 San Francisco... 0 Packers ...... 13
Bears. .27 Detroit Lions....24 Bears. .24 Los Angeles Bears. .21 ~ Cleveland -
Bears..31 Washington Ramsalt s i 14 Browns ... 42
Redskins ..... 21 Bears. .10 Cardingls ....... 20 Bears..17 Los Angeles
Bears. .28 Detroit Lions. ... 7 Bears.. 6 Detroit Lions.... 3 Y s Se e 2
Bears..30 Pittsburgh aBears..14 Los Angeles Bears..45 New York Yanks.21
Steelers ......21 RAmsE S e 24 Bears..14 Cardinals. .....s 24
Bears..52 Cardinals ....... 21 —_— —_— _—
469 338 418 425
445 273 Bears won 14, lost 6. Bears won 10, lost 9.
Bears won 13, lost 4. L8
1951
1950 1952
*Bears..14 Los Angeles
%Bears. .34 New York Yanks.33 RAMEE 2 *Bears..14 Pittsburgh ...... 9
*Bears.. 7 New York Giants. 10 *Bears..24 San Francisco... 7 *Bears.. 7 Cleveland ...... 4
*Bears..21 Baltimore Colts..17 *Bears.. 0 New York Giants.14 *Bears. .38 Philadelphia .... 7
*Bears..34 Pittsburgh “Bears. .21 Cleyveland *Bears..17 New York ...... 7
Steelers ...... L1 Browns . S s 32 *Bears..22 Pittsburgh ...... 0
*Bears. .23 Cleveland *Bears..21 Washington Bears. .24 Green Bay ...... 14
Browns. . sees 27 Redskins ..... 19 Bears..10 Cardinals ......21
*Bears..10 Philadelphia *Bears. .31 Philadelphia Bears..38° Dallass %......u.20
Eaglesti i, 3 . Bagles .oiiieg 6 Bears.,16 San Francisco...40
Bears..24 Los Angeles *Bears..21 Pittshurgh Bears.. 7 Los Angeles.....i1
RamsiG0s Shies 10 Steelers ......23 Bears..20 San Francisco...17
Bears. .32 San Francisco...20 Bears..3l Green Bay Bears..28 (Green Bay ...... 41
Bears..21 Green Bay Packers ......20 Bears..24 Los Angeles..... 40
Packers ...... 30 Bears..14 Cardinals ...... 28 Beats. .24 "Deétroit 000 Lkl 23
Bears..27 QCardinals ....... 6 Bears..21 New York Yanks.21 Bears. 23 "Dallas ‘o oo 26
*Bears..47 Richmond Rebels.14 Bears..13 San Francisco... 7 Bears..21 Detroit ........ 45
Bears. .28 Green Bay Bears..28 Detroit Lions....23 Bears..10 Cardinals ...... 7
Packers e e 14 Bears. .27 Washington T Eeit
Bears..27 New York Yanks.38 Redskins ..... 0 343 62
Bears. .35 Detroit Lions....21 Bears. .28 Detroit Lions. .. .41 Bears won 9, lost 8

ATTENDANCE RECORDS

The Bears always have been Attendance Champs of pro football. They began their
record breaking box office exploits in 1925 with Red Grange, and today hold the all-time
attendance total, the highest home attendance average, and the top mark on the road. The
Bears also have attracted the largest crowd for a championship playoff, the largest money

crowd, and the biggest turnout to see the €ollege All Star game in Chicago (102,000
in 1942),

While winning the world championship for the seventh time in 1946, the Bears drew a

total of 754,546 fans in 17 games. This still stands as the highest season attendance mark
in professional football,

The game figures were:

At Chicago (Giants)
At Philadelphia
At Boston
At Akron
At Baltimore (Redskins)
At Green Bay
At Chicago (Cardinals)
At Chicago (Rams)
At Chicago (Eagles)

...... 32,367 At
...... 92,800 At
...... 34,496 At
14,500 At
...... 51,197 At
...... 24911 At Detroit
...... 39,351 At
...... 44211 At
...... 41,221

Chicago (Lions)

New York (Giants)
Chicago (Packers)
Los Angeles

Chicago (Redskins)

Chicago (Cardinals)
New York (Giants)

........... e

31,169

.......................... 754,546

In 1948, the Bears established the highest home attendance average. Playing before a
total of 266,628 in six games, they averaged 44,438 per game, This included the all-time
Wrigley Field high of 51,283 with the Cardinals.
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THE BEARS® GREAT RECORDS

The Bears have established many of the greatest records in sportdom. In 33
seasons, they have won more championships, more games, scored more points and
gained more yards than any other team in professional football history. The Bears
have the highest win percentage of any team in professional sports.

Official figures credit the Bears with the following:

ALL-TIME RECORDS

Most World Championships ... .. S L R R e B Bt e *7
Wt WWEiEE (ClET I TnTIie, o s s oA oA A e e U DT et 11
Mostipames won—life i e s e o iy 406
Mo A es S WON— LB @ UL 5 et i oisrsrs Setsisatalolols atulsieeral s s te e S e o o eI 280
TR ola)(ake:) G lulodorle U s e et S oo e o PO AT 08 e S s e S s ) 11,397
Most points one season (1941) all games. ...oc.veeeerennnnareeenenenes 663
WSS ST, (I Ma b i n Bt e bt B O e P D B B Yo 116,142
NGstatouchdoWnSEEIT Lo il 3 e L b s Tl e B 1,652
Highest win percentage—league ...................... I e b S RS AP 79%
Highest win S percentas e — i Tetime i ot alate siaiels s fots eiatste/aie s/ el als) o o st tste 80%
Highest win percentage-—pre-season, post S€ason games................ 85%
Mostipointsiatteritochdew s e e e e A b s 1,207
PG RaYSg it PR (e Loy g oY o o o e S e e 6,249
Most consecutive wins (twice 1933-34, 1941-42) ... . . ittt i 18
Most touchdowns one season (1941) All games ..... . S R A e 96
Most first downs.one season (1947) All games .......cooovvenvieinceennnns 446
Most points scored one game (Dec. 8, 1940 vs. Washington) .............. 73
Most touchdowns one game (Dec. 8, 1940 vs. Washington) ................ 11
MOSE TOUChAOWN! DABSES ONEIEATIIC: jolisie s ela /sl slale el et o ~ts via%ernialorsia ol i sinre S iais orslo s 7
(Nov. 14, 1943 vs..New York Giants)
Most touchdowns by rushing one season (1941) .......covivnvinnnninnnnns 37
Most touchdowns by rushing one game (Oct. 19, 1941) ......coiiviiinnn... 7
Hewestapunts i oneIseasons (10 s e et Al s ra e 32
MoSEptintshinlonelgante (et SIOG3 )N I L1l e iy iy e siols e s et 17
IFewest yards allowed opponents rushing (1942) ... ... ..cceeiiiveinnnn.. 519

*Bears also tied for still another world title; 1920

s S 8 Rl T B B L

THE BEARS® GREAT RECORDS
ALL-TIME INDIVIDUAL

The Bears, through their 33 years, have always stressed team play. However, all-time
marks are held by the following Bears:

Most touchdown)| pasSes, (ONe: SEASOIL . uis sl sthieisienis viaie o ieratdis imiarshreralsie o 28
(Sid Luckman in 1943)

M oSt M oUCNAOWI N DASELS | ONE  BRITIC s o 1are s hhvete) s i Hietor a5 drecaa o e o e e 7
(Sid Luckman, vs. New York Giants, Nov. 14, 1943)

Mo s Y O N I I D OISl D S T IS i T P rate e e eib 4o e tiys ol ety L S 4

(Bulldog - Turner, Sid Luckman, 1940-41-43-46)

)E /a8 T T U 8 3 1) 2 s A R R e e e e A e e e 98 yards
(George Halas, vs. Tharpe's Indians, Nov. 4, 1923)

Mostifisld Mebalst (D oD ek e sl ar o fe e ot t e SR 49

“(Paddy Driscoll, with Cardinals 1921-25, Bears 1926-28)
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THE BEARS®> GREAT RECORDS

TEAM PLAYOFF RECORDS

The Bears have participated in more championship playoffs than any other team.

Naturally, they hold most of the records.

Most championships won.............. *7
Most title playoffs participated in..... 8
Most points in playoffs .............. 238
IMostivards: pained ey it st 2,587
Most yards gained onle EANe .... ..., 501

(vs. Washington, Dec. 8, 1940)
Most points in one game ..

(vs. Washington, Dec. 8 19-10)
Highest winning SCOT€ ......oveeuucens 73
Most yards gained rushing ....%.... 1,291
Most yards gained passing .......... 1,281
Most Brst downstsui - - o oo lciiei sisio 104
Most first downs rushing ....... ... 66
Most touchdOWnS! . ey~ ascssiaveson 31
Most touchdowns one game .. sy

(vs. Washington, Dec. 8, 1940)
Most touchdowns by running ........ 20
Most touchdowns by passing ... .... 11
Most touchdowns running one game.... 10
Most touchdowns passing one game.... 5

Most vards gained one game rushing....382
(vs. Washington, Dec. 8, 1940)

*Also tied for title.

Most extra points

................... 25
Most extra points one game ... ...... 7
(vs. Washington, Dec. 8, 1940)
Most completed PassesiE i S e 73
Most passes attempted ................. 161
Most fielddpoalsi e S e 9
Most field goals one game
=twice: 1933219410 wrr s 08 ot b et 3
Most field goals attempted............ 16

Fewest yards gained by opponents .... 22
‘(vs. Washington, Dec. 8, 1940)

Intercepted most passes ....... .... 29
Intercepted most passes one game .... 8
(vs. Washington, Dec. 8, 1940)

Most yards interceptions returned . ....355
Bestipuntingaverage et it A s J9:9
(vs. New York Giants, Dec. 21, 1941)
Mostipuntsretnrns . o i LS oSG
Most yards punt returns ............192
Mostipenalties < B mie ot S 51
" Most yards penalized .420
Most yards penalized one game ...... 102

(vs. New York Giants, Dec. 15, 1946)

ﬂrﬁﬁ*?&ﬁ‘k

THE BEARS® GREAT RECORDS
INDIVIDUAL PLAYOFF RECORDS

Most touchdown passes ................ 7
(Sid Luckman, 1940-41-42-43-46)
Most touchdown passes one game ....... 5
(Sid Luckman, vs. Washington, 1943)
Most touchdowns «c:.eevvviinaatssaimae 4
(Harry Clark, 1940-41-42-43)

Most touchdowns one game ........... 2

(Harry Clark, twice)

Most touchdown passes caught one
game
(Bill Karr, Dante Magnani, Harry Clark)

Most passes intercepted ............c.es
(Bulldog Turner, 1940-41-42-43-46)

Most yards by intercepting passes
(Bulldog Turner)

M oSt A EEA TS oy, St o ik va 1t v dier s 8
(Keilh Molesworth)

Most. field goals (o] [V (R N &

(Jack Manders, vs. New York Giants, 1933)

Miost fieldugoals ..onhi ol one o catoh o
(Jack Manders, 1933-34-37-40)
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Player Ht.
aatmey; Billys oo e e 6:3
MIOSEESBODE. .ccorselsds:smsidiare; o oot 6:3
Weatherly, Gerald.......... 6:5
Badaczewski, John.......... 6:114
Dempsey, Bragl. ... o 6:4
GeangenBilll ot o 6:214
Eansen, Wayne.... .z . ... - 6:214
Elatley.sohfer. Soe ool tern - 6:3
Eelwis fohnt. oo .o . 6:2
BishoprsBallis. . e s 5 6:4
Conner, George.'.«.......... 6:3
DA At n e Lot ch s . B 6:2
Gilbert, RINe:, o oeveiim: o o5 6:2
ISreamcheck; John.:.:.:. ... 6:5
Walliams, sBred... e oo oo 6:4
Dgoley Fimil e 6:414
Elillhouse, Andy. e e 6:4

Ieifmarn, Sfohn R 6:'2% ‘I

wt.

220
235
218

235
234
240
235
245
208

250
240
235
224
255
250

198
225
2155

Centers

Years

College Bears
S. F. Austin 1st
College of Pacific 3rd
Rice Inst. 3rd

Guards
Western Reserve - lst
Florida 4th
Wake Forest 2nd
Texas Western 4th
‘Sul Ross State 1st
Notre Dame 1st
Tackles
North Texas 2nd
Notre Dame 6th
Alabama State 1st
Mississippi 1st
William and Mary 1st
Arkansas 2nd
Ends

Miami U. 2nd
Texas A & M 1st
Arkansas 5th

Date of Birth

Jan. 17, 1933
Dec. 26, 1928
Dec. 26, 1928

Jan, 17, 1923
May 27, 1925
Oct. 27, 1929
Oct. 6, 1928
Mar. 16, 1930
Dec. 5, 1927

May 8, 1931
Jan. 21, 1925
Dec. 19, 1929
Nov. 22, 1930
Jan. 7, 1927

Feb. 8, 1929

Feb. 8, 1930

Dec. 8, 1929

Hometown
Ridge, Tex.
Modesto, Calif.
Houston, Tex.

Johnstown, Pa.
Miami, Fla.
Waynesburg, Pa.
El Paso, Tex.
Lometa, Tex.

Los Angeles, Calif.

Barger, Tex.
Chicago, I11.
Montgomery, Ala.
Hollandale, Miss.
Vestaburg, Pa.
Little Rock, Ark.

Miami, Fla.

Little Rock, Ark.



M@l RIS S -7 s 6:4
Sprmkle  BASE 0N s 6:1
WaphtlanyBill. . . oo o oo 6:214
Blanda, (George. . .. vownie o 6:2
O’Connell, Tommy . ......... sl
Romanik, Steve............. 6:1
Thrower, Willie............ 5:11
Anderson, Billy. :........... 6:0%
Campanay; Alse. oo vt Lah il
Campbell, Leon. ....... Herereea 0200
Bulee AV, 2 2o e s 6:00
Figner, (George. .. cou vvsnyss 6:00"
Gregory, Dick... .0 .ocnn vonens 5:10%%
e ae Ll G e S e 6:00

15 (o) o (A 5:10
Macon, Eddie.., .o soin 6:00
NMiaore; Jimls .t s e s 5:10%4
Proctor, ReX i, oon o e 107
S CuTn (et By ] | e e e S 6:00
Cole,"Bmetsons i ¢ ;i e ves 6:2
Diottley, Joht. ..« suado e 6:1
TEimde, D0 e et 6:1
Miorrison; Fredis oo i s 6:1
SADAR TONIE ¥ro . oot e 5:11

Shipkey, JETYe: 2 vovs ie o 6:1

230
210
233

197
182
190
182

198
180
197
190
185
180
205
155
175
180
182
195

215
200
205
215
195

215

-

Stanford 2nd
Hardin Simmons 10th
Notre Dame 4th

Quarterbacks

Kentucky 5th
Illinois Ist
Villanova 4th
Michigan State Ist

Halfbacks
Compton College  1st

Youngstown 4th
. Arkansas 2nd
Arkansas 1st
Colorado 1st
Minnesota 1st
Wake Forest Ist
North Texas Ist

College of Pacific 2nd
Florida A & M 1st

Rice 1st
Bradley U. 3rd
Fullbacks
Toledo U. 2nd
Mississippi 3rd
‘Wisconsin 7th
Ohio State 4th
Xavier 1st
U.C.L.A. 1st

Apr. 2, 1930
Sept. 3, 1923
July 28, 1927

Sept. 17, 1927
Sept. 26, 1930
May 27, 1924
Mar. 22, 1930

March 3, 1929
Feb. 25, 1926
July 1, 1927
Nov. 3, 1927
Apr. 30, 1931
Apr. 15,1929
Feb. 14, 1928
Dec. 18, 1928
Mar. 7, 1927
July 17, 1931
Dec. 1, 1929

@ct. 25,1929

Dec. 10, 1927
Aug. 25,1928
July 2, 1925
Oct. 7, 1926
Dec. 19, 1928
Oct. 31, 1925

San Diego, Calif.
Tuscola, Tex.
Detroit, Mich.

Youngwood, Pa.
Chicago, III.
Millville, N. J.

New Kensington, Pa.

Los Angeles, Calif.
Hubbard, O.
Bauxite, Ark.
Ardmore, Okla.
Colorado Springs, Col
Minneapolis, Minn.
Jersey City, N. J.
Marts, Tex.
Stockton, Calif.
Miami, Fla.

Sour Lake, Tex.
Springfield, T11.

Toledo, O.
Vicksburg, Miss.
Milwaukee, Wis.
Columbus, O.
La Grange, III.
Anaheim, Calif.
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Bears® Coaching Staff

The coaching staff of the Chicago Bears has set the pattern in professional foot-
ball for more than two decades. It was first with the modern T-Formation with Man
in Motion, and first with many of the innovations which followed. For at least ten
years, the Bears were the only team in major football using the “T.” Then came
December 8, 1940, the Bears scored a sensational 73 to 0 triumph over the Washington
Redskins in the championship playoff game, and within a few years virtually the entire
football world adopted the Bears’ “T.” Actually it is T for Total Offense Football, in
the words of George Halas. The Bears with their “T,” have graduated more members
of the coaching fraternity today than any other team. Five of the 12 head coaches in
the National Football League formerly played with the Bears.

The 1953 staff consists of Halas, head coach; Luke Johnsos, Assistant coach;
Clark Shaughnessy, Technical Adviser; Paddy Driscoll, backfield coach, and Phil

Handler, Line coach. Clyde “Bulldog” Turner assisted the staff during the training
season.

GEORGE S. HALAS

One of the organizers of the National Football League.
Born in Chicago, Feb. 2, 1895. Entered University of Illinois,
Sept., 1914; graduated January, 1918. Earned letters in base-
ball, basketball and football. Captained cage team and was out-
standing member grid squad 1915-16-17, Entered Navy in World
War 1. Played on famous Great Lakes team which won Service
title and routed Mare Island in Rose Bowl.

Joined New York Yankees and was a spring training sen-
sation before suffering leg injury. Joined A. E. Staley Com-
e pany of Decatur, Il in 1920 and organized the famous Decatur
Staleys who tied for title. Moved club to Chicago next fall and team was renamed the
Chicago Bears in 1921. Halas played end and coached the team. He continued as
player-coach until 1930, when Ralph Jones took over field direction of club, Halas
returned as head coach in 1933, He has been at the helm ever since, except for
period from November, 1942 through 1945, when he served with the Navy in World
War Two. He rejoined the Bears in 1946, winning a seventh world championship. In
addition to the Bears, he operates a sporting goods store and mail order business.

LUKE JOHNSOS

A member of the Bears, as a player or coach, since 1929,
Born in Chicago and attended Schurz High before entering
Northwestern University. Won honors in baseball and football.
Received trial with Cincinnati Reds in 1929, but decided to de-
vote his professional career to football. Joined Bears that fall
and won spurs at end. Starred for seven seasons, teaming to-
gether with Bill Hewitt to form one of the top end combina-
tions in football. Luke earned all-league honors in 1933,

Appointed assistant coach in 1937. Has been associated as
‘a player or coach with six Bear championship aggregations,
Johnsos and Hunk Anderson were named co-coaches on Oct. 25, 1942, when George
Halas was called to active duty by the Navy. They were at the helm of the Bears for
the remainder of the '42 season, and during 1943-1944 and '45.

Like the other members of the staff, Johnsos is a keen student of football, and
a strict “T” man. He is recognized in grid circles as an outstanding strategist. Luke is
part owner of Johnsos-Coppock Co., a cellophane printing firm in Skokie, I11.
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CLARK SHAUGHNESSY

One of the best known coaches in football. Joined Bears’
staff in 1951, although he acted in advisory capacity prior to
World War Two. Shatighnessy was born in St. Cloud, Minn.,
Mar. 6, 1892, Aiter playing fullback at the University of Minne-
sota he began his coaching career at Tulane University in 1915,
His Green Wave was named National Champion in 1925.

Shaughnessy moved to Loyola of the South in 1927, where
he continued to produce outstanding teams. He succeeded A.
A. Stagg at the University of Chicago in 1933 and remained
on the Midway until collegiate football was abandoned. :
Shaughnessy stunned the football world in 1940 by leading Stanford to the Pacific
Coast title and a win over Nebraska on New Year's Day in the Rose Bowl. Shaughnessy
moved to the University of Maryland in 1942 and became head coach at the University
of Pittsburgh in 1945. He acted as advisory coach for the Washington Redskins and
Los Angeles Rams, assuming the head coaching post at Los Angeles in 1948. Led the
Rams to the Western Division title in 1949.

JOHN L. "PADDY" DRISCOLL

Joined the Bear staff in 1941, thirteen years after com-
pleting his playing career with the same club. Driscoll is rated
one of the greatest athletes ever developed in the Chicago
Area. He was an outstanding football and baseball player at
Northwestern University from 1915 through 1917. Served with
Navy in World War I and was a teammate of George Halas
on the mighty Great Lakes Naval Training Station team. in
1918. Driscoll turned in one of the greatest individual perform-
ances in the history of the Rose Bowl

Paddy signed to play with the first Bear team (Staleys) [ £ :
in 1920 but a league ruling awarded him to the Cardinals. Coached and quarterbacked
the Cards in 1921 and 1922. Was a One Man Show for six seasons, winning numerous
games with field goals. Joined Bears in 1926 and celebrated his reunion with Halas by
scoring all points as Bears defeated Cardinals, 16 to 0. Retired as an active player in
1928. Many observers rank him with the four greatest backs in pro football history,
Coached St. Mel High for several years and became head coach at Marquette Uni-
versity in 1939. Paddy has a seat on the Chicagg Board of Trade.

N

PHIL HANDLER

Second year as member of Bear staff. Served 22 years
with Cardinals, as player, line coach and head coach. Phil is
regarded as one of the top line mentors in the business. He
was born in Fort Worth, Tex., July 1, 1908. After gaining na-
tional recognition as a guard at Texas Christian University, he
joinéd the Cardinals. Starred from 1930 to 1936.

Appointed line assistant to Milan Creighton in 1936, Hand-
ler developed top Redshirt forwards while also serving under
Ernie Nevers and Jimmy Conzelman. Named head coach of
Cards in 1943, and again top man in 1945, Returned as line
coach when Conzelman took over reins in 1946, but was named co-head coach in 1949
Served as line coach again in 1950 under Curley Lambeau. Phil is associated with a
lumber company in Chicago.
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RBearographies

BILLY ANDERSON
HALFBACK COMPTON COLLEGE
Height, 614. Weight, 198. Born in Los Angeles, Calif., March 3, 1929
First year man. One of the fastest football players in the game. Played in Little
Rose Bowl, 1950. Starred in Service Football as member of Ft. Knox army eleven.
Boasts hurdle victories over Harrison Dillard. Son of radio comedian, “Rochester.”
Married and lives in Los- Angeles.

BILLY AUTREY :
CENTER S. F. AUSTIN
Height, 6:3. Weight, 220. Born in Ridge, Tex., Jan. 17, 1933.
Youngest man on squad., All Lone Star Conference 1952; captained college team.
Promising youngster who should develop into a top flight performer.

JOHN BADACZEWSKI
GUARD WESTERN RESERVE
Height, 6:114. Weight, 235. Born in Johnstown, Pa., Jan. 17, 1923
Formerly with Washington Redskins and Chicago Cardinals. Captained Western
Reserve U. football and track teams. Served three years in Navy. Married and father
of two sons and a daughter,

) BILL BISHOP
TACKLE NORTH TEXAS STATE
Height, 6:4. Weight, 250. Born in Barger, Tex., May 8, 1931
Second season with Bears. One of outstanding rookies in National Football League
last fall. Held down regular left defensive tackle post. Strong and rugged and pos-
sesses great desire to play. Figures to improve off '52 campaign and develop into a
top N.F.L. lineman. Single and lives in Barger, Tex.

‘ GEORGE BLANDA
QUARTERBACK KENTUCKY
Height, 6:2, Weight, 197. Born in Youngwood, Pa., Sept. 17, 1927 \
Fifth season with Bears. Team's top scorer in 1952 with 54 points. Qutstanding
place kicker and kickoff specialist. Won San Francisco game with field goal. Starred
in 24 to 23 triumph over Detroit Lions, turning in brilliant job of quarterbacking. Mar-
ried and lives in Richmond, Ky.

AL CAMPANA

HALFBACK YOUNGSTOWN COLLEGE
Height, 5:11. Weight, 180. Born in Hubbard, O., Feb. 25, 1926

Fourth year man. Played on defensive platoon 1952. Little All-American, .who

starred in first pro game for Bears. Married, has a son, and lives in Campbell, O

LEON "MUSCLES" CAMPBELL
FULLBACK ARKANSAS
Height, 6. Weight, 197. Born in Bauxite, Ark., July 1, 1927
A Bear “sophomore.” All time great at University of Arkansas. OQutstanding ball
carrier Southwest Conference 1949. Hobbled by injuries in senior year and in first
season in pro football with Baltimore. Ran back kickoff against Green Bay last fall.
Married, has one child and lives in Benton, Ark.

Anderson Blanda
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EMERSON COLE
FULLBACK TOLEDO U.
Height, 6:2. Weight, 215. Born in Swanton, Ohio, Dec. 10, 1927
Joined Bears for final game of 1952 season. With Cleveland Browns for three
vears. Shared first team duties with Marion Motley in 1951. (_;amed },172 yards in
senior year at Toledo U, and kad a 2,200 total for three campaigns. Big fellow with
plenty of speed. Married and lives in Toledo.

GEORGE "MOOSE" CONNOR
TACKLE NOTRE DAME
: Height, 6:3. Weight, 240. Born in Chicago, Jan. 21, 1925 '
Captain of the Bears. Sixth season with team. All-league tackle each year since
1949, Outstanding player in Pro-Bowl game, 1952-53. Most versatile player in N.F.L,
All-American at Holy Cross, 1943. All-American at Notre Dame, 1946-1947. Captained
two Irish national championship teams. All-state at De LaSalle High.

ARTHUR DAYIS
TACKLE 5 ALABAMA STATE
Height, 6:2. Weight, 235. Born in Montgomery, Ala., Dec. 19, 1929
Outstanding line addition from Camp Lejeune Marines. All-Service and all-Navy,
1952, Made every “all opponents” team. Three sport gtar at Alabama State College
(bootfall, basketball, track). Rated one of top rookies on‘current squad. Exceptionally
fast and quick. -

JAMES "FRANK" DEMPSEY
GUARD FLORIDA
Height, 6:4. Weight, 234. Born in Dothan, Ala, May 27, 1925
Fourth season as Bear. Playved tackle iy college but was shifted to guard atter
joining Bears. Competed in football, track and boxing in high school and college. Was

heavyweight boxing champion of Hawaii. Married to a television actress, has a son
and lives in Miami,

JAMES "JIM" DOOLEY
END MIAMI U. (Fla.)
Height, 6:41%. Weight, 198. Born in Stoutsville, Mo., Feb. 8, 1930
Second year man. Defensive regular last season as a rookie. Bears' first choice
in 1952. Won all-Southern honors at Miami University and starred in Orange and Gator
Bowl games. Outstanding pass defender for three seasons in college. Topnotch hurdler
and sprinter. Married and lives in Miami.

JOHN "KAYO'"™ DOTTLEY
FULLBACK MISSISSIPP]
Height, 6:1. Weight, 200. Born in Birmingham, Ala.,, Aug. 25, 1928

Out most of 52 campaign with knee injury. One of top ground gainers in N.F.L.
in freshman season with 670 yard total and 5.3 average. Led college ground gainers in
1949 with 1,312 yards (third highest in NCAA annals). Gained 1,007 yards in 1950, All-
state Arkansas high school ace. Married, father of two children, and lives in Vicksburg,
Miss.
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Dempsey Dooley Dottley Figner

ALVIN DUKE
HALFBACK ARKANSAS
Height, 6, Weight, 190. Born in Ardmore, Okla., Nov. 3, 1927
First-year man, who is slated for defensive duties. Recently discharged from Army.
Member of University of Arkansas football and track teams.

GEORGE "BUNNY" FIGNER
HALFBACK COLORADO
Height, 6. Weight, 185. Born in Dayton, O., Apr. 30, 1931
First year man who was a member of University of Colorado football and track
squad. Listed at 9.8 for 100 yard dash. Defensive specialist. Competes in rodeos. Single
and lives in Colorado Springs, Colo.

WILLIAM "BILL" GEORGE
GUARD WAKE FOREST
Height, 6:3%6. Weight, 240. Born in Waynesburg, Pa., Oct. 27, 1929
Standout rookie lineman in 1952. Played tackle, guard and line backer. Gives
promise of developing into one of top line stars in pro football. Exceptionally fast and
powerful. All-American 1951. Southern Conference wrestling champion 1952. Played

baseball this summer and led league in stolen bases while batting .370. Single and lives
in Waynesburg,

KLINE GILBERT
TACKLE MISSISSIPPI
Height, 6:2. Weight 220. Born in Hollandale, Miss., Nov. 22, 1930
Highly rated rookie. Member of 1953 College All-Stars. Unanimous All-American
1952, starring in Sugar Bowl game against Georgia Tech. Called by Ole Miss Line
Coach Bruiser Kinard “the best blocking tackle in football.” One of the fastest linemen-
in nation. Single and lives in Hollandale.

DICK GREGORY
HALFBACK MINNESOTA
Height, 5:1016. Weight, 180. Born in Billings, Mont., Apr. 15, 1929
Promising youngster, back for another whirl. Played in Canadian League last sea-
son. Starred at Minnesota as a freshman and also was member of Gopher track squad.

GEORGE "WAYNE" HANSEN
GUARD TEXAS WESTERN
Height, 6:214. Weight, 235. Born in McCamey, Tex., Oct. 6, 1928
One of top linemen in N.F.L. Has played center, tackle and guard, Spirited, fast
and powerful. Boomed as Bulldog Turner's successor a year ago. All-Border Conference
center 1947-1948-1949. Assists Texas Western College coaching staff during off-season.
Married, father of boy and lives in El Paso.

JOHN HATLEY

GUARD SUL ROSS STATE
Height, 6:3. Weight 245. Born in Lometa, Tex., Mar. 16, 1930

Rookie from Sul Ross State College in Texas. All-Conference tackle past two

seasons, Switched to left gnard by Bear staff. Big, fast lineman, who also has played

fullback. Entered Baylor University before transferring to Sul Ross. Married and lives
in Alpine.

[
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JOHN HELWIG
HALFBACK NOTRE DAME

Height, 6:2. Weight, 210. Born in Los Angeles, Calif., Dec. 5, 1927

Rookie defensive specialist. Starred on Camp Ord Army eleven. Member of uubeagen
Notre Dame national championship teams, 1947, 1948, 1949. Played guard and line
backer. Shot putter; on track team; also fine runner.

JOHN HOFFMAN
END ARKANSAS
Height, 6:2%. Weight, 215. Born in Little Rock, Ark., Dec, 8, 1925
Fifth year with Bears. On sidelines most of '52 season with injuries and illness.
Former fullback, switched to end in 1951. Standout line backer and defensive back.
Southwest Conference star at University of Arkansas. Topped loop in ground gaining
freshman year. Starred in football, track and basketball. Married and father of two
children. Lives in Little Rock.

DON KINDT
FULLBACK WISCONSIN
Height, 6:1. Weight, 205. Born in Milwaukee, ‘Wis., July 2, 1925
Seventh year with club. Second oldest Bear in point of ‘service. Offensive star at

University of Wisconsin. Has played defensive role for past four seasons. Married,
father of girl and makes his home in Milwaukee.

JOSEPH "JOE" KOCH
'HALFBACK ' WAKE FOREST
Height, 6. Weight, 205. Born in Jer$ey City, N.J., Feb. 14, 1928
Promising rookie who is rated one of the greatest all around players in Wake
Forest history. Most valuable player in Southern Conference 1952, Starred as halfback,
fullback, quarterback, end and linebacker. One of top kickers in college football for

past two years. Member of South squad in Miami Shrine game. Served with Marines
before entering Wake Forest. Single and lives in Jersey City.

JOHN KREAMCHECK ;
TACKLE WILLIAM AND MARY
Height, 6:5. Weight, 255. Born in Vestaburg, Pa., Jan. 7, 1927

Promising rookie who will play offensive center and defensive tackle with Bears.

Earned All-Southern Conference honors at tackle. One of strongest men in football.

Received special tutoring from Bulldog Turner during early weeks of training season.

Never played high school football and made his debut as a gridder with the Marines,
Single and lives in Vestaburg.

LOYD LOWE
HALFBACK NORTH TEXAS STATE
Height, 5:10. Weight, 155. Born in Prairie Hill, Tex., Dec. 18, 1928
Another top Service star joining Bears for first time. Offensive ace of Carswell
Air Base eleven for two seasons. Played in only 2 losing games in 21 starts. Product
of North Texas State College and ranks with top players ever to come out of Denton,
Breakaway runner and exceptional pass receiver. Single and lives in Mart, Tex.
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EDWIN "EDDIE" MACON
HALFBACK COLLEGE OF THE PACIFIC
Height, 6. Weight, 175. Born in Shafter, Calif., Mar. 7, 1927
Second season with Bears. Brolke in slowly last fall but came strong in late games.
Competed for berth on 1952 U.S. Olympic team. Timed officially at 9.7 for 100 yards;
21.2 for 220 and 46.7 for 440. Set new N.C.A.A. mark for yardage from pass intercep-
tions in 1951. Married, father of three girls and lives in Stockton, Calif.

WILLIAM "BILL" McCOLL
END STANFORD
Height, 6:4. Weight, 230. Born in San Diego, Calif., Apr. 2, 1930
Second season with Bears. All-American at Stanford 1951. Rated all-time Pacific
Coast star. Played end, tackle, linebacker, haliback and fullback in College. Holds
seven Stanford marks. Member 1952 College All-Stars. Studying medicine and plans
to follow father’s footsteps as doctor. Single and lives in San Diego.

JAMES "JIMMY'" MOORE
HALFBACK FLORIDA A & M
Height, 5:10%5. Weight. 180. Born in Miami, Fla., July 17, 1931
Speedy rookie, who is called the fastest man in football by southeru observers,
All-S.LA.C. 1951-1952. Member Florida A & M track team. Timed at 9.6 for 100 vards.
Dangerous runner and fine pass receiver,

3 FRED "CURLEY" MORRISON
FULLBACK OHIO STATE
Height, 6:1. Weight, 212. Born in Columbus, O., Oct. 7, 1926
Fourth season as Bear. Tcam's leading ground gainer in 1952 with 367 yard total.
Has been one of top punters in N.F.L. since entering pro football. Topped loop in
1948-49. All-time Rose Bowl hero; led Ohio State to brilliant win over California at °
Pasadena, Married, father of two children and lives in Columbus,

ROBERT "BIG MO'" MOSER
CENTER COLLEGE OF THE PACIFIC
Height, 6:3. Weight, 235. Born in Modesto, Calif., Dec. 26, 1928
Third season with Bears. Figures to hit true form this year. Top college center in
nation 1950. Member College All-Stars 1951. Married, father of one child and lives in
Chicago.

TOMMY O'CONNELL

QUARTERBACK ILLINOIS
Height, 5:11, Weight, 180. Born in Chlcago, Sept. 26, 1930 <

All-Big Ten, All-Western 1952, Top forward passer in college football last fall, with

133 completions in 224 attempts for 1,761 yards, 12 touchdowns and percentage of 50.4.
Led Illinois to Big Ten title, Rose Bowl win, 1951. Qutstanding star of East-West
game; set four records. Received Most Valuable Player Award. Broke Otto Graham's
Big Ten passing marks, Member College All-Stars. Married and lives in Flossmoor, 1ll,

LOUIS PLUIM

END LA CROSSE TEACHERS
' Height, 6:3. Weight, 195. Born in Waupon, Wis., June 30, 1929

Rookie, who plays offensive end and defensive halfback. Saw action in Korea and
before that starred for two seasons with Ft. Leonard Wood, Attended Mission House
and La Crosse Teachers Colleges.

el I 500

Hatley Hoffman . Kindt
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- STEVE ROMANIK
QUARTERBACK VILLANOVA
Height, 6:1. Weight, 180. Born in Millville, N. J., May 27, 1924
Joined Bears in 1950, but played only a few minutes in final game. Fourth top
passer in N.F.L. 1951; with 7.83 yard average per pass. Sparked Bears to victories over
Detroit and Washington. Rated top quarterback in East with Villanova in 1948-1949.
Also played safety on defense. Married and lives in Millville, N.].

JERRY SHIPKEY
FULLBACK U.C.L.A.
Height, 6:1. Weight, 215. Born in Anaheim, Calif., Oct. 31, 1925
Acquired in trade with Pittsburgh Steelers for_ Rookie End Art De Carlo just be-
fore training season. All-league linebacker 1951-1952. With Steelers four seasons. Re-

garded as one of top players in N.F.L. Just missed making U.S. Olympic team in 1948,
Comes from a great athletic family. Married and lives in Anaheim.

EDWARD "SPRINK" SPRINKLE

END -~ HARDIN SIMMONS
Height, 6:1. Weight, 210. Born in Tuscola, Tex., Sept. 3, 1923

The “‘daddy” of the 1953 Bears. Oldest man on team, both in point of service, and

in age. Tenth season with club. Only remaining member of 1946 world championship

team. All-league end two seasons. Played center at Hardin Simmons; tackle at U.S.

Nayal Academy. Converted to guard by Bears; switched to end in 1946. Married

father of three sons and lives in Chicago. .

A
WILLIAM “BILLY" STONE
HALFBACK BRADLEY U.

Height, 6. Weight, 195. Born in Springfield, Ili., Oct. 25, 1925

Third season with Bears. Recognized as one of outstanding halfbacks in N.F.L.
EExceptional receiver, runner and defensive back. Acquired by Bears in 1951 after
Baltimore withdrew. Starred in upset triumph over Champion Lions last fall. Set for
finest season as Bear. Married, father of two children, and lives in Springheld.

Moore Morrison
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WILLIE THROWER
QUARTERBACK MICHIGAN STATE
Height, 5:11. Weight, 182. Born in New Kensington, Pa., Mar, 22, 1930
Rated one of top forward passers in the middle west last fall. Completed 62 per
cent of his aerials, Member of Michigan State's national championship team 1952,

GERALD "BONES" WEATHERLY
CENTER - RICE
Height, 6:5. Weight, 218. Born in Cuero, Tex., Dec. 26, 1928
Rejoined Bears late last fall after 2 years in army, including tour of duty in Korea.
All-Service in 1952 with Ft. Sam Houston. Outstanding rookie of 1950 campaign,
Scored touchdowns in first two pro games. Starred at Rice Institute and made All-
Southwest Conference honor team. Married, father of one child, and lives in Houston.

WILLIAM "BILL" WIGHTKIN
END NOTRE DAME
Height, 6:2%. Weight, 233. Born in Detroit, Mich., July 28, 1927
Fourth vear man, One of greatest ends in Irish annals. Member of three National
Championship Notre Dame teams. Top Irish pass receiver 1949. Hobbled by injuries
last two seasons. Caught touchdown passes which set up sensational victory over San
Francisco Forty Niners. Married and lives in Chicago.

FRED WILLIAMS ;
TACKLE ARKANSAS
Height, 6:4. Weight, 250. Born in Little Rock, Ark., Feb. 8, 1929
Starred as rookie last season, holding down regular defensive tackle post. Named
to play in Pro-Bowl game last January in Los Angeles (starting offensive tackle). All-
Southwest Conference tackle at University of Arkansas. Outstanding college boxer
and wrestler. Member 1952 College All-Stars. Married and lives in El Dorado, Ark:
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ANNUAL ARMED FORCES BENEFIT
FOOTRBALL SERIES

The Armed Forces Benefit Football game was inaugurated in 1946; {ollowing a
meeting in Washington attended by Dwight D. Eisenhower, then head of the Army:
Admiral Chester Nimitz, representingsthe Navy; the Air Force head, General Ira Eaker,
George Halas and Ralph Cannon, sports editor of the Chicago Herald-American.

The official relief agencies of the Army, Navy and Air Force share in the proceeds,
To date, seven games have netted the Army Emergency Relief, the Navy Relief Socicty,
and the Air Force Aid Society $332,099.20.

Specifically, benefit game funds help the Armed Forces official relief agencies to
provide : financial assistance to widows and orphans of servicemen . .. care and assistance
to service personnel, to wounded servicemen and their families . . . hospital-medical atten-
tion to needy families and dependents of servicemen . . . pre-natal and obstetrical care
to needy servicemien's families . . . and cash grants to service personnel and dependents
in emergencies.

SCORES OF ARMED FORCES SERIES
1946—Bears 19 ....New York Giants 0

1947—Bears 28 ....Washington 7
1948—Bears 42 ....Boston Yanks 7
1949—Bears 20 ....New York Giants 17
1950—Bears 10 .... Philadelphia 3
s 1951—Browns 32.,.Bears 21

1952—Bears 17 ....New York Giants 7

7S Yot v ot ok

Bears? Ticket .Information
Season Books

You can buy a book of six tiakets to all Bear home games any time from the end of the
season right up through the last week in September.

Buy a season book now . .. and you (1) get the best available location for this year,
and (2) reserve the right to improve that location if possible for next season.

Season books are priced at $24 for each seat in the lower or upper boxes and the
East Stand; $18 for each reserved seat in the grand stand.

Gift Certificates

Season books make ideal gifts for Christmas, birthdays, anniversaries and all other
occasions for both young and old. Attractive gift certificates are available at no extra cost.

Mail Orders

Mail orders are accepted if accompanied by money order or check. Be sure to add
20 cents for postage and handling for each order.

The Chicago Bears’ Business Office is located at 233 W. Madison Street.
Telephone — Dearborn 2-5400
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All-Time Standings of CHICAGO BEARS
(Regular. Season and Championship Playoff Games)

Year Won Lost Tied Pct. Standing Coach

10 1 2 2nd | George S. Halas
10 1 1 1st George S. Halas
9 3 0 2nd * George S, Halas
9 2 1 2nd George S. Halas
{f 1 4 2nd George S. Halas
9 5 3 Gth George S. Halas
12 1 3 2nd George S. Halas
9 3 2 3rd George S. Halas
7 5 1 Hth George S, Halas
4 8 2 9th George S. Halas
. 9 4 1k 3rd Ralph Jones
. 8 4 0 3rd Ralph Jones
8T 1 6 1st Ralph Jones
10 2 1 18t (a) George S. Halas
13 0 0 1st (b) George S, Halas
. 6 4 2 4th George S. Halas
. 9 3 0 2nd George S, Halas
. 9 1 1 1st (e) George S. Halas
.6 5 0 3rd George S, Halas
. 8 3 0 2nd George S. Halas
. ‘B 3 0 1st (d) George S, IHalas
.10 1 0 1st (e) George 8. Halas
11 0 0 1st (x; George S. Halas
8 1 1 1st (¥ Johngos-Anderson
*5 3 1 2nd Johnsos-Anderson
3 7 0 4th Johnsos-Anderson
8 2 1 1st (z) George S. Hualas
8 4 0 2nd George S. Halas
10 2 0 2nd George S. Halas
9 3 0 2nd George S. Halas
9 3 0 2nd (aa) George S. Halas
7 5 0 4th George S. Halas
o 7 0 Gth George S. Halas

(a) N.F.L. divided into Eastern-Western Divisions. Bears defeated New York, Eastern winner,
23-21, for title. °

(b) New York defeated Bears, 30-13, for title.

(¢) Washington defeated Bears, 28-21, for title.

(d) Bears defeated Washington, 73-0, for title.

(e) Bearsdefeated Green Bay, 33-1}, in Division Playoff. Bears defeated New York, 37-9, for title.
(x) Washington defeated Bears, 14-6, for title.

(y) Bears defeated Washington, 41-21, for title.

(z) Bears defeated New York, 24-14, for title.

(an) Tied for Conference litle; lost to Los Angeles Rams in Playoff, 24-1%.

ALL TIME BEAR MARKS

The following records are the best established by players representing the
Bears since 1920. They are all time Bear marks.

Most total points (Jack Manders) 401 Most forward passes one season (Sid

Most points one season (Johnny Lu- Luckman) 176
iacle C
; m_Lk) b 2 ; Most forward passes one game (Johnny
Maost total yardage running (Bronko Lujack) 29
Nagurski) 4,031 3 -
Most total yardage (Sid Luckman) Most forward passes completed (Sid
15,394 Luckman) 949

Most touchdowns (Ken Kavanaugh) 55

Most yards running one season (Beattie Iosk ssa-gasiveith Bears (GeQrecil g
Feathers) 1,004 ton, Bulldog Turner) 13

Most touchdowns ene season (Ken Ka- Most games as a Bear (Bulldog Turner)
vanaugh) 13 207
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- Siegal

Davis Brumbaugh Molesworth

Hugh Gallarneau, ground gaining star of the 1946 team, is a rising young executive
with Marshall Field and Company in Chicago. Dr. Eddie Logan, a member of the 1943
championg, is a dentist in Richmond, Ind. H. Allen Smith is on the Mississippi Southern
coaching staff. Gary Famiglietti makes his_home in Chicago. Fred Davis is associated
with Sid Luckman's Cellophane Company. Carl Brumbaugh quarterbacked one of the
greatest Bear teams, Keith Mq]eswqrth, now Baltimore’s head coach, was his teammate.
Dr. John Siegal practices dentistry in Plymouth, Pa,

HEADLINE MAKERS

Bob Margarita, former backfield star, is
on the Harvard University staff. Mike
Holovak is the successful head mentor at
Boston College. He is one of the nation’s
rising young coaches. Aldo Forte, a guard
on the great 1941 team, coaches the De-
troit Lions’ forward wall. He is one of the
many ex-Bears now coaching in the Na-
tional Football League. Chester Chesney
is in Illinois politics, He is a former Con-
gressman.

Margarita




1953

34

CHICAGO BEARS

1920

1821
1922

1923
1924

19;5
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930

1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940

1921
1923
1924

1925
1926

1927
1928

1929
1930

1931

-Bears

Bears®

Cardinals 7—Bears 6
Bears 10—Cardinals 0
Cardinals 0—Bears 0
Cardinals 6—Bears 0
Cardinals 9—Beéars 0
Bears 3—Cardinals 0
Bears 6—Cardinals 0
Bears 21—Cardinals 0
Cardinals 9—Bears 0
Bears 0—Cardinals 0
Bears 16—Cardinals 0
Bears 0—Cardinals 0
Bears 10—Cardinals 0
Cardinals 3—Bears 0
Bears 13—Cardinals 0
Bears 34—Cardinals 0
Bears 0—Cardinals 0
Cardinals 40—Bears 6
Bears 32—Cardinals 6
Bears 6—Cardinals 0
Bears 9—Cardinals 7

Bears 19—Detroit 16
Bears 10—Detroit 7
Bears 20—Detroit 20
Detroit 14—Bears 2
Bears 12—Detroit 10
Detroit 13—Bears 7
Bears 28—Detroit 20
Bears 13—Detroit 0
Detroit 13—Bears 7
Detroit 14—Bears 7
Detroit 10—Bears 0
Bears 23—Detroit 13
Bears 7—Detroit 0

Detroit 17—Bears 14

Bears 20—Green Bay 0
Bears 3—Green Bay 0
Green Bay 5—Bears 0
Bears 3—Green Bay 0
Green Bay 14—Bears 10
Bears 21—Green Bay 0
Bears 6—Green Bay 6
Bears 19—Green Bay 13
3—Green Bay 3
7—Green Bay 6
14—Green Bay 6
12—Green Bay 12
Bay 16—Bears 6
Bay 6—Bears 0
Bay 23—Beatrs 0
Bay 14—Bears 0
Green Bay 25—Bears 0
Green Bay 7—Bears 0
Green Bay 13—Bears 12
Bears 21—Green Bay 0
Green Bay 7—Bears 0
Green Bay 6—Bears 2
Bears 7—Green Bay 6

Bears
Bears
Bears
Green
Green
Green
Green

Club Against Club Records-

BEARS vs. CHI. CARDINALS

(Bears:
1931

Bears 18—Cardinals 7

1932

Bears 0—Cardinals 0

Bears 34—Cardinals 0

1933

Bears 12—Cardinals 9

Bears 22—Cardinals 6

1934

Bears 20—Cardinals 0

Bears 17—Cardinals 6

1935

Bears 7—Cardinals 7

Bears 13—Cardinals u

1936

Bears 7—Cardinals 3

Cardinals 14—Bears 7

1937
1938
1939
1940

Bears 16—Cardianls
Bears 42—Cardinals
Bears 16—Cardinals
Bears 34—Cardinals
Bears 44—Cardinals
Bears 48—Cardinals
Cardinals 21—Bears

~

28
13
28

N~

Bears 31—Cardinals 23

1941

Bears 53—Cardinals 7

Bears 34—Cardinals 24

Total Points.

Bears 1208—Cardinals 700

BEARS vs. LIONS

(Bears:
T

Bears 24—Detroit 7

1942

Bears 16—Detroit 0

Bears 42—Detroit 0

1943

Bears 27—Detroit 21

Bears 35—Detroit 14

1944

Bears 21-—Detroit 21

Detroit 41—Bears 21

1945

Detroit 16—Bears 10

Detroit 35—Bears 28

1946

Bears 42—Detroit 6

Bears 45—Detroit 24

Total Points.

Bears 863—Detroit 591

BEARS vs. GREEN BAY

(Bears:
1932

1933

1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941

Bay 2—Bears 0
9—Green Bay 0
14—Green Bay 7
10—Green Bay 7
7—Green Bay 6
24—Green Bay
27—Green Bay
Bay 7—Bears 0
Bay 17—Bears
30—Green Bay
Bay 21—Bears
14—Green Bay 2
Bay 24—Bears 14
2—Green Bay 0

Bay 24—Bears 17
Bay 21—Bears 16
30—Green Bay 27
41—Green Bay 10
14—Green Bay 7
25—Green Bay 17

%)

10

Green Bay 16—Bears 14
*Bears 33—Green Bay 14

Total points,

Bears 1082—Green Bay 800

Won 42, Lost 17, Tied 6)
Bears 26—Cardinals 13

1942
1943
1944

" 1945

1946
1947
1948
1949

1950

1951
1952

Won 25, Lost 11, Tied 2)
Bears 49—Detroit 0

1947

1948

1949

1850

1951

1952

Won 39, Lost 24, Tied 5)

Bears 0—Green Bay 0
Green
Bears
Bears
Bears
Bears
Bears
Bears
Green
Green
Bears
Green
Bears
Green
Bears
Green
Green
Bears
Bears
Bears
Bears

1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952

L]

Beats 41—Cardinals 14
Bears 21—Cardinals 7

Bears 20—Cardinals 0

Bears 35—Cardinals 24
Bears 34—Card.-Pitt, 7
Bears 49—Card.-Pitt. 7
Cardinals 17—Bears 0

Bears 28—Cardinals 20
Bears 34—Cardinals 17
Cardinals 35—Bears 28
Cardinals 31—Bears 7

Cardinals 30—DBears 21
Bears 28—Cardinals 17
Cardinals 24—Bears 21
Bears 17—Cardinals 7

Bears 52—Cardinals 21
Bears 27—Cardinals 6

Cardinals 20—Bears 10
Cardinals 28—Bears 14
Cardinals 24—Bears 14
Cardinals 21—Bears 10
Bears 10—Cardinals 7

Bears 33—Detroit 24
Bears 34—Detroit 14
Bears 28—Detroit 0
Bears 42—Detroit 14
Bears 27—Detroit 24
Bears 28—Detroit 7
Bears 35—Detroit 21
Bears 6—Detroit 3

Bears 28—Detroit 23
Detroit 41—Bears 28

Bears 24—Detroit 23
Detroit 45—Bears 21

Bears
Bears
Bears 2
Bears
Green
Bears 2

ireen
Bears
Bears
Bears
Green
Bears
Bears
Bears
Bears
Bears
Green
Bears
Bears

44—Green Bay 28
38—Green Bay 7
21—Green Bay 21
21—Green Bay 7
Bay 42—Bears 28
21—Green Bay 0
Bay 31—Bears 21
28—Green Bay 24
30—Green Bay 7
10—Green Bay 7
Bay 29—Bears 20
20—Green Bay 17
45—Green Ihy 7
7—Green Bay 6
17—Green Bay 0
24—Green Bay 3
Bay 31—Bears 21
28—Green Bay 14
31—Green Bay 20
Bears 24—Green Bay 13
Bears 24—Green Bay 14
Green Bay 41—Bears 28

*Divisional playoff,
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Bears® Club Against Club Records

BEARS vs. NEW YORK GIANTS

(Bears: Won 20, Lost 13, Tied 1)

1925 Bears 19—New York 7
New York 9—Bears 0
1926 Bears 7—New York 0
1327 New York 13—Bears 7
1928 Bears 13—New York 0
1929 New York 26—Bears 14
New York 14—Bears 9
New York 34—Bears 0
1930 New York 12—Bears 0
Bears 12—New York 0
1931 Bears 6—New York 0
Bears 12—New York 6

New York 25—Bears 6
1932 Bears 28—New York 8
Bears 6—New York 0
1933 Bears 149—New York 10
New York 3—Bears 0
*Bears 23—New York 21
1934 Bears 27—New York 7
Bears 10—New York 9
*New York 30—Bears 13
1935 Bears 20—New York 3
New York 3—Bears 0
1936 Bears 25—New York 7
Total points. Bears 530—New York 387

1937 Bears 3—New York 2
1939 New York 16—Bears 13
1940 Bears 37—New York 21
1941 *Bears 37—New York 9
1942 Bears 26—New York 7
1943 Bears 56—New York 7
1946 New York 14—Bears 0

*Bears 24—New York 14
1948 Bears 35—New York 14
1949 New York 35—Bears 28

*Championship playoff games.

BEARS vs. RAMS (Los Angeles-Cleveland)
% (Bears: Won 17, Lost 12, Tied 1)

1937 Bears 20—Cleveland 2
Bears 15—Cleveland 7
1938 Cleveland 14—Bears 7
Cleveland 23—Bears 21
1939 DBears 30—Cleveland 21
Bears 35—Cleveland 21
1940 Bears 21—Cleveland 14
Bears 47—Cleveland 25
1941 Bears 48—Cleveland 21
Bears 31—Cleveland 13

1942 Bears 21—Cleveland 7
Bears 47—Cleveland 0
1944 Cleveland 19—Bears 7
Bears 28—Cleveland 21
1945 Cleveland 17—Bears 0
Cleveland 41—Bears 21
1946 Bears 28—Los Angeles 28
Bears 27—Los Angeles 21
1947 Bears 41—Los Angeles 21
Los Angeles 17—DBears 14

1948 Bears 42—Los Angeles 21
Bears 21—Los Angeles
1949 Los Angeles 31—Bears 16
Los Angeles 27—Bears 24
1950 Bears 24—Los Angeles 20
Bears 24—Los Angeles 14
*Los Angeles 24—Bears 14
1951 lL.os Angeles 42—Bears
1952 Los Angeles 31—Bears
Los Angeles 40—Bears 24
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Total points. Bears 662—Los Angeles-Cleveland 610

BEARS vs, PHILADELPHIA
(Bears: Won 12, Lost 1,
Tied 1

1933 Bears 3—Philadelphia 3
1935 Bears 39—Philadelphia 0
1936 Bears 17—Philadelphia 0

Bears 28—Philadelphia 7
1938 Bears 28—Philadelphia 6
1939 Bears 27—Philadelphia 14
1941 Bears 49—Philadelphia 14
1942 Bears 45—Philadelphia 14
1943 Bears 48—Phila.-Pitt. 21
1944 Bears 28—Philadelphia 7
1946 Bears 21—Philadelphia 14
1947 Bears 40—Philadelphia 7
1948 Philadelphia 12—Bears 7
1949 Bears 38—Philadelphia 21

Total points.

Bears 418—Philadelphia 140
Tatal points.

BEARS vs. WASHINGTON
(Bears: Won 9, Lost 5)

1937 *Washington 28—Bears 21
1938 Bears 31—Washington 7
1940 Washinfton 7—Bears 3
*Bears 73—Washington 0
1941 Bears 35-~Washington 21
1942 *Washington 14—Bears 6
1943 Washington 21—Bears 7
‘ *Bears 41—Washington 21
1945 Washington 28—Bears 21
1946 Bears 24—Washington 20
1947 Bears 56—Washington 20
igds Bears 48—Washington 13
49 Bears 31—Washington 21
1951 Bears 27—Washington 0

*Championship playoff games.

TR SE

Total points.
Bears 424—Washington 221

Yo R s T e

BEARS vs. PITTSBURGH
(Bears: Won 10, Lost 0.
Tied 0)

1934 Bears 28—Pittsburgh 0
1935 Bears 23—Pittsburgh 7
1936 Bears 27—Pittshurgh 9
Bears 26—Pittsburgh 6
1937 Bears 7—Pittsburgh 0
1939 Bears 32—Pittshurgh 0
1941 Bears 34—Pittsburgh 7
1945 Bears 28—Pittsburgh 7
1947 Bears 49—Pittshurgh 7
1949 Bears 30—Pittsburgh 21 «

Bears 284—Pittsburgh A4

BEARS IN ALL STAR GAME

The Bears helped inaugurate the annual All Star Football Game and have participated
in the Chicago Tribune-sponsored August gridiron classic in Soldier Field more than
any other club. They also boast the best record for the series, and have attracted the

largest crowds.

1934 Bears 0—All Stars 0 1942 Bears
1935 Bears 5—All Stars 0 1944 Bears
1941 Bears 37—All Stars 13 1947

21—All Stars 0
24—All Stars 21

All Stars 16—Bears 0

Total points. Bears 87—All Stars 50
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CHICAGO BEARS 1952 STATISTICS

TEAM STATISTICS
e B e e A S A S 245ipoints, o Averagesgain ool ot S S nt e 4.3
RATSHID oW S\ e et e 194 Passing percentage ...... A e o 40.6
otal Y ardsyn e S e e 3,558 Punting average ...... A e e b 42.4
Yards Gained Rushing................ 1,543 .. Opponents’ yardagk ... % ciesaseen el 4,271
YardsiGainediPassingv JR I 00E Sl 2,015 Opponents’ passing pet. ....vvvevnnnn. 514
INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES
Forward Passing
Ect. Ay ssiviy
Atts Comp.  Yards Comp. Gain  Passes
Steve BRomantk s L s e 126 49 772 38.9 6.13 4
(GeorgedBilandach- S I oo R TR LN, 131 47 664 35.9 5.07 8
BoblWalliame s e i e 87 45 579 51.7 6.66 6
Pass Receiving
Auw. Long
No. Rec Yards Gain Gain T.D.s
Genepachroeder e Biel b n b i s 39 660 169 56 6
BAlTEM G ol e e e st e e 20 277 13.9 30 2
Chuck Hunsinger............ syt ST 16 170 11.3 30 2
S R A e po el e e L 13 283 218 59 2
Hred: MOPTISON . valiii i e iaiaie stas oo/ rers: srarers s 10 129 129 39 1
Tohnt Dot ey vt Mo S S e mie 2 b1 Fisinaks 9 113 12.6 25 1
Scoring
T.D. T.D. Total- Exira Field Total
Run Pass DS Pis: Goals Pis.
George Blanda it s me sk s tia o 1 0 1 30 6 54
Gene Schroeder . ...ooeveeiiae i 0 6 6 0 0 36
IbhalDottley Bl e 3 b 4 0 0 24
Bred IMOrrISon «ihoieosesians dihs 3 1 4 0 0 24
Bl RS tone s e AT o toet AL 2 2 4 0 0 24
Chuicle FHUNSINger oo e t.y s deaa ot 0 2 208 0 0 12
Ball Carrying
i Yards Longest
- Atts. Gained Gain Aw.
B et EMOrTISON! ek Sanll oz dhrsle Soiafe s B srate s ils 95 367 57 3.9
ohifllottley ot S Vst Mo = 0 v 65 302 44 4.6
B S ottt A i AR 50 196 - 48 3.9
B o o e 30 194 50 6.5
@hicly FHunsingendee: s, 88000 = 6k o 58 139 30 24
Behe Bimanchefl (88 s e i . b 17 106 77 6.2
GeanrgesBIatda) »So Vi sk i W ST 20 104 16 5@
TRecny @ampbelll e SUTLL e iacs n, e it o 24 76 18 3.2
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Pass Interceptions

Longest Az,

No Yards TeD)s Return Return
SIIMBIDO0ISY: i T el e VA SR 5 30 0 12 6.0
BONERINAL: b i A e s 3 49 0 26 16.3
Gerald Weatherly .......c..o....h 3 13 0 12 4.3
ohn S H offman U5, 8l e 2 54 0 -54 27.0
(G eOTg el (COTITO R |t o e s AN S 2 31 0 22 16.5
e B LA mS ol e e s s 1 54 0 54 54.0

Punting
Punts Aw. Dist. Longest Blocked
RredEMarrison) ..oy Ses AiiTes o Wy el 64 42.3 65 1
BobWAll1ams: s st camn i, d e i 2 45.0 48 0
Punt Returns
= Longest

No Vards Aw. Return DS
WilTord s White tri i s intesimannnat e 23 112 5.1 17 0
Tt LTV (100 0 0000 0 050 i S S e 9 25 28 6 0
L e ETR Ao A A S A A 7 74 10.6 47 0

Kickoff Returns
Longest

No. Vards Av. Return T.D2s
T B o a0 EYT L it iy i - Ml ok S50 o 9 © 299 33.2 89 1
C?m]cck lHunsinger ..................... 15 308 20.5 35 0
TEIE Tarita ] A LN A i s A e LI S s 5 134 26.8 28 0

B ESYEREE Sy S

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE STANDINGS
1952 Season

NATIONAL CONFERENCE

. Opp.

% Won Lost Tied Pct. Pts. I,

*Detroit Lions . b 9 3 0 750 344 192

Los Angeles Rams.... 9 3 0 750 349 234

San Francisco 49'ts... 7 5 0 583 285 221

Green Bay Packers.... 6 6 0 .500 295 312

Chicago Bears ....... 5 7 0 417 245 326

Dallas tllexans S 1 ibl 0 083 182 427

AMERICAN CONFERENCE Opp.

Won Lost Tied Pet. Pl Pis,
Cleveland Browns .... 8 4 0 667 310 213

New York Giants. .. .. 7 5 0 583 234 231
Philadelphia Eagles ... 7 5 0 583 232 271
Pittsburgh- Steelers ... 5 7 0 417 300 273
Chicago Cardinals .... 4 8 0 333 172 221

Washington Redskins. . 4 3 0 333 240 287
*National Conference Playoff : Detroit 31, Los Angeles 21
World Championship Playoff : Detroit 17, Cleveland 7



1953

CHICAGO BEARS

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE
1953 SCHEDULE

Sunday, September 27
CHICAGO BEARS at Baltimore
Cleveland vs. Green Bay at Milwaukee
New York at Los Angeles
Philadelphia at San Francisco
Pittsburgh at Detroit
Washington at. Cardinals

Friday, October 2 (Night)
Washington at Philadelphia

Saturday, October 3 (Night)

Detroit at Baltimore
New York at Pittsburgh

Sunday, October 4

CHICAGO BEARS at Green Bay
Cleveland at Cardinals
Los Angeles at San Francisco

Sunday, October 11
Baltimore at CHICAGO BEARS
Cardinals at Pittsburgh
Los Angeles vs. Green Bay at Mllwaukee
New York at Washington
Philadelphia at Cleveland -
San Francisco at Detroit

Saturday, October 17 (Night)
Pittsburgh at Philadelphia

Sunday, October 18
San Francisco at CHICAGO BEARS
Baltimore at Green Bay
Cardinals at New York
Cleveland at Washington
Los Angeles at Detroit

Saturday, October 24 (Night)
Green Bay at Pittsburgh

Sunday, October 25
CHICAGO BEARS at Los Angeles
Cleveland at New York
Detroit at San Francisco
Philadelphia at Cardinals
Washington at Baltimore

Saturday, October 31 (Night)
Green Bay at Baltimore

Sunday, November 1

CHICAGO BEARS at San Francisco
Detroit at Los Angeles

New York at Cardinals

Philadelphia at Pittshurgh
Washington at Cleveland

Saturday, November 7 (Night)
Baltimore at Detroit .

Sunday, November 8
Green Bay at CHICAGO BEARS
Cardinals at Washington
New York at Philadelphia
Pittsburgh at- Cleveland
San Francisco at Los Angeles

Sunday, November 15
Baltimore at Philadelphia
CHICAGO BEARS at Washington
Detroit at Green Bay
Los Angeles at Cardinals
Pittsburgh at New York
San Francisco at Cleveland

Saturday, November 21 (Night)
Cardinals at Philadelphia

Sunday, November 22
Cleveland at Pittsburgh
Detroit at CHICAGO BEARS
Los Angeles at Baltimore
San Francisco vs. Green Bay at Mil-
waukee
Washington at New York
Thursday, November 26 (Thanksgiving)
Green Bay at Detroit

Sunday, November 29
Cardinals at Cleveland
Los Angeles at CHICAGO BEARS
Philadelphia at New York
San Francisco at Baltimore
Washington at Pittsburgh

Saturday, December 5
Baltimore at Los Angeles

Sunday, December 6
CHICAGO BEARS at Detroit
Green Bay at San Francisco
New York at Cleveland
Philadelphia at Washington
Pittsburgh at Cardinals

Saturday, December 12
Green Bay at Los Angeles

Sunday, December 13
Baltimore at San Francisco
Cardinals at CHICAGO BEARS
Cleveland at Philadelphia
Detroit at New York
Pittsburgh at Washington

Sunday, December 27

World's Championship Playoff Game
in home city of Western Conference
Champion,
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